OREGO,, Coos County Planning

NOTICE OF LAND USE o1 F o0 A

Coo¥ 7 DECISION http://WwWw.co.c00s.0r.us/
Phone: 541-396-7770
NE:Te, Fax: 541-396-1022

This decision notice is required to be sent to the property owner(s), applicant(s), adjacent property owners
(distance of notice is determined by zone area — Urban 100 feet, Rural 250 feet, and Resource 750 feet),
special taxing districts, agencies with interest, or person that has requested notice. The development is
contained within the identified property owners land. Notice is required to be provided pursuant to ORS
215.416. Please read all information carefully as this decision. (See attached vicinity map for the
location of the subject property).

NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER: ORS CHAPTER 215 (ORS
215.513) REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE, IT MUST PROMPTLY BE
FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER.

Date of Notice: Thursday, July 30, 2020
File No: P-20-003
Proposal: Request for a land use authorization for a three (3) parcel partition
Applicant(s): Michael Wallace Clyde Mulkins

PO Box 210 PO Box 809

o Bay, OR P20 North Bend, OR 97459
Staff Planner: Crystal Orr, Planner I

Decision: Approved with Conditions. All decisions are based on the record. This decision is final and
effective at close of the appeal period unless a complete application with the fee is submitted by the
Planning Department at 5 p.m. on Tuesday, August 11, 2020 . Appeals are based on the applicable land
use criteria. Civil matters including property disputes outside of the criteria listed in this notice will not
be considered. Partitions are subject to Coos County Zoning and Land Development Ordinance §
6.2.375(5)&(6) Review of Tentative Plan, Criteria for Approval, Conditional Approval; § 6.2.400 Access
in Conjunction with a Land Division; § 6.2.475 Access; § 6.2.500 Easements; § 6.2.525 Lots and Parcels;
§ 6.2.550 Improvement Specifications; §6.2.800.3.p through q and s Final Plat Regulations; § 7.2, Table
7.2A Minimum Standards for New Roads and Driveways in Rural.

Subject Property Information

File Number: P-20-003
Applicant: Michael Wallace
Account Number: 182700
Map Number: 245132500-01400
Property Owner: WALLACE, MICHAEL G. & DEBRA L.
PACIFIC NORTHWEST BLDG SPECIALISTS
PO BOX 210
COOS BAY, OR 97420-0024
Situs Address: 66577 NORTH BAY RD NORTH BEND, OR 97459
Acreage: 14.26 Acres

This notice shall be posted from July 30, 2020 to August 14, 2020



Zoning: RURAL RESIDENTIAL-2 (RR-2)

Special Considerations: ~ ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITES (ARC)
BIRD SITE MEETS GOAL 5C REQRMT (B5C)
NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY SITE (NWI)
NATURAL HAZARD - EARTHQUAKE - LIQUEFACTION (NHEQL)
NATURAL HAZARD - LANDSLIDE (NHLND)
NATURAL HAZARD - TSUNAMI (NHTHO)

The purpose of this notice is to inform you about the proposal and decision, where you may receive more
information, and the requirements if you wish to appeal the decision by the Director to the Coos County
Hearings Body. Any person who is adversely affected or aggrieved or who is entitled to written notice
may appeal the decision by filing a written appeal in the manner and within the time period as provided
below pursuant to Coos County Zoning and Land Development Ordinance (CCZLDO) Article 5.8. If you
are mailing any documents to the Coos County Planning Department the address is 250 N. Baxter,
Coquille OR 97423. Mailing of this notice to you precludes an appeal directly to the Land Use Board of
Appeals.

Mailed notices to owners of real property required by ORS 215 shall be deemed given to those owners
named in an affidavit of mailing executed by the person designated by the governing body of a county to
mail the notices. The failure of the governing body of a county to cause a notice to be mailed to an owner
of a lot or parcel of property created or that has changed ownership since the last complete tax assessment
roll was prepared shall not invalidate an ordinance.

The application, staff report and any conditions can be found at the following link:
http://www.co.coos.or.us/Departments/Planning/PlanningDepartment-Applications2020.aspx . The
application and all documents and evidence contained in the record, including the staff report and the
applicable criteria, are available for inspection, at no cost, in the Planning Department located at 225
North Adams Street, Coquille, Oregon. Copies may be purchased at a cost of 50 cents per page. The
decision is based on the application submittal and information on record. The name of the Coos County
Planning Department representative to contact is Crystal Orr, Planner I and the telephone number where
more information can be obtained is (541) 396-7770.

Failure of an issue to be raised in a hearing, in person or in writing, or failure to provide statements of
evidence sufficient to afford the Approval Authority an opportunity to respond to the issue precludes
raising the issue in an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals.

Reviewed by:. AM S /‘\L\ X Date: Thursday, July 30,2020 .

7

tf‘f‘ystal'_brr, Planner I

This decision is authorized by the Coos County Planning Director, Jill Rolfe based on the staff’s
analysis of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions, Conditions of approval, application and all evidenced
associated as listed in the exhibits.

EXHIBITS
Exhibit A: Conditions of Approval
Exhibit B: Vicinity Map & Template Map

The Exhibits below are mailed/ emailed to the Applicant, Board of Commissioners and Planning Commission only. Copies are
available upon request or at the following

Exhibit C: Staff Report

Exhibit D: Comments Received
Exhibit E: Application
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EXHIBIT "A"
Conditions of Approval

The applicant shall comply with the following conditions of approval with the understanding that all costs
associated with complying with the conditions are the responsibility of the applicants and that the
applicants are not acting as an agent of the county. If the applicant fails to comply or maintain
compliance with the conditions of approval the permit may be revoked as allowed by the Coos County
Zoning and Land Development Ordinance. Please read the following conditions of approval and if you
have any questions contact planning staff.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The applicant has met the applicable criteria, with the following conditions:

l.

2,

All necessary federal, state, and local permits must be obtained.
Shall comply with all comments received and found as Exhibit “D” to this report.

All Final Plat shall meet the requirements SECTION 6.2.800 FINAL PLAT REGULATION
AND REQUIREMENTS. Planning staff shall check of the requirements at the time of submittal
and if not found to comply corrections shall be made prior to moving on to the Surveyor,
Roadmaster and Assessor’s Office for appropriate signatures.

Proof that the well meets standards within Section 6.2.800(3) and that the septic system meets
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) requirements must be received for Parcel 1 by staff
prior to the final plat being signed.

A check in the amount of $83 must be received for the Coos Health & Wellness review fee prior
to staff signing final plat.

The Natural Hazard Landslide Very High existing landslide susceptibility must be mapped on the
final plat.

The Natural Hazard Liquefaction Very High liquefaction susceptibility must be mapped on the
finai plat.

A Road Name application must be received prior to signing the final plat.
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EXHIBIT “B”
Vicinity Map & Tentative Plat

QRECO) COOS COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Mailing Address: 250 N. Baxter, Coos County Courthouse, Coquille, Oregon 97423
Physical Address: 225 N. Adams, Coquille Oregon
mmh, Phone: (541) 396-7770
=K Fax: (541) 396-1022/TDD (800) 735-2900
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TENTATIVE PARTITION MAP
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EXHIBIT “C»
STAFF REPORT
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS

I.  PROPOSAL AND BACKGROUND/PROPERTY HISTORY INFORMATION:
A. PROPOSAL: The applicants' proposal is a request for Planning Director Approval for a three
(3) parcel partition as provided by the Coos County Zoning and Land Development Ordinance
(CCZLDO).

B. BACKGROUND/PROPERTY HISTORY: This property has a Single Family Dwelling with
attached shop that has an assessed year built of 1997. The dwelling/shop was originally built
through a Zoning Clearance Letter approval on October 11, 1996; ¢learance was given to site an
Accessory Structure. On January 3, 2019 clearance (ZCI-19-001) was given to convert the
existing shop into a Single Family Dwelling.

H. BASIC FINDINGS:
A. LOCATION: The subject property is located north of the City of North Bend. The property is
accessed via North Bay Road, which is a Coos County maintained public road.

B. ZONING: The property is zoned Rural Residential (RR).
There are two RR zonings: Rural Residential-5 (RR-5) and Rural Residential-2 (RR-2). The
intent of the Rural Residential Districts includes justified sites plus "committed” areas. The
County's plan prescribes and allocates a finite number of rurval dwelling/units/acreage. The
zoning ordinance will specify permitted uses and mininum lot sizes.

The purpose of the “RR-2" and “RR-5" districts are to provide for small to medium acreage
dwelling sites outside of Urban Growth Boundaries, where a moderate intensity of land
development is appropriate, but where wrban services and facilities may not be available or
necessary.

The “RR-27 district provides for continued existence of rural family life and to provide«
transition of densities between urban development and exclusive agricultural and forestry uses.

The “RR-57 district provides for the orderly development of rural land so as to encourage the
continued existence of rural family life and to provide a transition of densities between urban
development and exclusive agricultural or forestry uses.

C. SPEICAL DPEVELOPMENT CONSIDERATIONS AND OVERALYS:
SECTION 4.11.125 Special Development Considerations: The considerations are map overlays
that show areas of concern such as hazards or protected sites. Each development consideration
may further restrict a use. Development considerations play a very important role in determining
where development should be allowed In the Balance of County zoning. The adopted plan maps
and overlay maps have to be examined in order fo determine how the inventory applies to the
specific site

SECTION 4.11.200 Purpose: Overlay zones may be super-imposed over the primary zoning
district and will either add further requirements or replace certain requirements of the
underiying zoning district. The requirements of an overlay zone are fully described in the text of
the overlay zone designations. An overiay zone is applicable to all Balance of County Zoning
Districts and any zoning districts located within the Coos Bay Estuary Management Plans when
the Estuary Policies directly reference this section.
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This property has been mapped in an area of Archaeological Concern, Bird Site, National
Wetland Inventory Site, Natural Hazard Liquefaction, Natural Hlazard Landslide and
Natural Hazard Tsunami as Special Considerations.

Archaeological areas of concern mean it is in an area or close to an area in which a site may
be located. Prior to any development on this property an application must be submitted and
request for comments will be sent to the local tribes. The local fribes have 30 days to
comment on the proposal. The applicant must abide by any recommendations given by the
tribes.

Bird Site means that there may be a nesting siie near the property. Prior to any
development on this property an application must be submitted and request for comments
will be sent to the Oregon Department of Fish & Wildlife {OD¥FW). Oregon Department of
Fish & Wildlife has 30 days to comment on the proposal. The applicant must abide by any
recommendations given by ODFW,

National Wetland Inventory Site means that the property may have wetlands. Prior to any
development on this property an application must be submitted and request for comments
will be sent to Department of State Lands (DSL). DSL has 30 days to comment on the
proposal. The applicant must abide by any recommendations given by DSL.

Natural Hazard Liquefaction is an area in which the ground has a chance at liquefying in
the event of a Cascadian earthquake. If development is to be sited within the area identified
as having very high Liquefaction potential a Conditional Use with a Geotechnical Report
from a qualified geotechnical engineer must be submitted. The liquefaction area subject to
the geotechnical review is in the very far lower right hand corner of parcel.

Natural Hazard Very High Landslide is an area in which was studied anrd found to have
active landslide movement. If development is to be sited within the area identified as having
very high Landslide | a Conditional Use with a Geotechnical Report from a qualitied
geotechnical engineer must be submitted. The Landslide area subject to the geotechnical
review covers a majority of the parcel.

D. SITE DESCRIPTION AND SURROUNDING USES: This property is located north of the
City of North Bend. The property is zoned Rural Residential-2 (RR-2) and contains 14.26 acres.
The parcels surrounding are zoned Rural Residential, other than to the north and east, those
parcels are zoned Forest (F).

E. COMMENTS:
a. PUBLIC AGENCY: All comments received through the Technical Review
Committee meeting are found at Exhibit “D”, No other public agency comments
have been received at this time.

b. PUPLIC COMMENTS: This property did not require any request for comments
prior to the release of the decision.

¢. LOCAL TRIBE COMMENTS: This property did not require any request for
cominents prior to the release of the decision,

F. LAWFULLY CREATED UNIT OF LAND: This property is acknowledged as a

lawfully created pursuant to CCZLDO § 6.1.125.1 ¢ as it was created through an
approved Subdivision (File No. SUB-06-03).
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1. STAFF FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:

a. SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL AND APPLICABLE REVIEW CRITERIA:
The proposal is for a land partitions creating two parcels and is subject to Coos County Zoning and Land
Development Ordinance § 6.2.375(5)&(6) Review of Tentative Plan, Criteria for Approval, Conditional
Approval; § 6.2.400 Access in Conjunction with a Land Division; § 6.2.475 Access; § 6.2.500 Easements;
§ 6.2.525 Lots and Parcels; § 6.2.550 Improvement Specifications; §6.2.800.3.p through q and s Final
Plat Regulations; § 7.2, Table 7.2A Minimum Standards for New Roads and Driveways in Rural.

b. KEY DEFINITIONS:
ACTIVITY: Any action taken either in conjunction with a use or to make a use possible. Activities do not
in and of themselves result in a specific use. Several activities such as dredging, piling and fill may be
undertaken for a single use such as a port facility. Most activities may take place in conjunction with a
variety of uses.

DEVELQOP: To bring about growth or availability; to construct ov alter a structure, to conducl a mining
operation, to make a physical change in the use or appearance of land, to divide land into parcels, or fo
create or terminate rights to access.

DEVELOPMENT: The act, process or result of developing.

USE: The end to which a land or water area is ultimately employed. A use often involves the placement of
structures or fucilities for industry, commerce, habitation, or recreation.

ZONING DISTRICT: A zoning designation in this Ordinance lext and delineated on the zoning maps, in
which requirements for the use of land or buildings and development standards are prescribed.

Dwelling: Any building that contains one or more dwelling units used, intended, or designed to be buill,
used, rented, leased, let or hired out to be occupied, or that are occupied for living purposes.

c¢. PARTITION REQUIREMENTS
Coos County Zoning and Land Development Ordinance (CCZLDO)

e SECTION 6.2.350 TENTATIVE PLAT REQUIRMENTS:

Finding: This section was reviewed prior to deeming the application complete. The application was
found to be complete on May 1, 2020. An application for a land division shall meet the
requirements of the tentative plan prior to setting up the Technical Review Committee to allow for
comments and review.

e Section 6.2.375 Review of Tentative Plan:

1. Distribution to Affected Bodies. The Planning Department shall furnish a copy of the tentative plan to
all affected special districts and cities which have a coordination agreement with Coos County, and

2. Within twenty (20) days of postmark, each city, special district and County Department receiving a
copy of the tentative plan should submit a written statement to the Planning Department with respect
to any matter, information, or recommendation deemed necessary for the applicant’s or public’s
benefit.

Iile Number: P-20-003




3. The Planning Department shall make copies of all writien statements available to the applicant and
others interested.

FINDING: The application was distributed to all affected bodies including special districts and
agencies and/or departments thaf the County has an agreement with. Comments have been
summarized below and were provided to the applicant as part of the TRC and found at Attachment
“D”.

e Coos County Cartographer, Jorene Smith commented that there appears to be a contract of
sale on the subject property, if fulfillment deed is not recorded prior to the plat, all parties
will need to sign. Pleasc see her full comments in Exhibit D.

e  Coos County Surveyor, Mike Dado commented that according to the ArcGIS the driveway
does not appear to be in the panhandle portion of the property. At the TRC Clyde assured
us that it was indeed on the property. The proposed corners are not shown on the tentative
plat, but the road centerline needs to be monumented and will need to be named. The parcel
lines need to be in bold.

o Coos County Roadmaster, John Rowe commented that as per CCZLDO Chapter VII Table
7.2A the access roadway beginring at the intersection of North Bay Rd shall meet the
requirements of “roadways serving a maximum of 4 dwelling units”.

e John McDonald, Development Review Planner for Oregon Department of Transportation
(ODOT) did not provide comments.

¢ Coos Health and Wellness, Richard Hallmark Environmentai Health Program Wanager
commented that A water system with at least four service connections or serving water to
premises which are used by an average of at least 10 individuals daily at least 60 days each
year is subject to regulation as a public water system (ORS 448.119). Contact Coos County
Health to formalize such use. You can view his full comments in Exhibit D.

4. Planning Director Review. The Planning Director, after reviewing the tentative plan and comments,
may approve, conditionally approve, or disapprove any application. The Planning Director shall take
action within foriy-five (45) days of the date the application was accepted as complete, unless
additional time is deemed necessary to complete the review.

FINDING: The application was received April 2, 2020 and deemed complete May 1, 2020. This
report is not within the 45 day timeline, additional time was necessary to complete the review.

3. Criteria for Approval of tentative land division plan
a. A decision on the tentative land division plan application shall be made and notices shall be
processed as required in Chapter 5.0 of this ordinance.

FINDING: The tentative land division plan is foand to comply with the requirements of this article
and other articles pertaining to mapping and access with conditions of approval, The decision will
be processed accordingly.

b.  The preliminary subdivision plan shall be approved if the Approving Authority finds ihe
Jollowing:
i. The information required by this Article has been provided,
ii. The design and development stondards this chapter have been met; and
iit. Applicable transportation standards in chapter VII have been or will be complied with;
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iv. Minimum parcel/lot sizes and requirements have been complied with for the zoning district.

v. If the preliminary plan provides for development in more than one phase, the Approving
Authority makes findings and conclusions that such phasing is necessary due to the nature of
the development, and that the applicant will be able to comply with the proposed time
limitations.

e TFINDING: The design and development standards have been met. The proposed access fo
Parcel 3 is direct access to North Bay Road. The proposed access to Parcel 1 and 2 will be
via an easement through Parcel 3. Minimum parcel size for the zoning district has been
complied with. This is not a phased partition,

c. In granting tentative approval, the Approving Authority may impose conditions of approval
deemed necessary to carry out the Comprehensive Plan and the provisions of this ordinance.
Such conditions may include the construction of offsite public improvements, or money
equivalent, deemed necessary, either immediately or in the future, as a result of the proposed
development and shall be reasonably conceived to fulfill public needs emanating from the
proposed development in the following respecis:

i.  Protection of the public from the potentially deleterious effects of the proposed development,
or
ii. Fulfillment of the need for public service demands created by the proposed development.

FINDING: The application has been conditioned to ensure the proposal complies with the Coos
County Comprehensive Plan and Implementing Ordinance.

6. Conditional Approval. The Planning Director mey impose special conditions upon the approval of a
teniative plan when it is established that such conditions are necessary to protect health, safety or
welfare. Conditions may include but are not limited fo the following:

a. roadway and plat design modifications;

b. wtility design modifications;

c. conditions deemed necessary to provide safeguards against documented geologic hazards;
d. other conditions deemed necessary to implement the objectives of the Comprehensive Plan.

Finding: No special conditions will be imposed for this partition. The roadway must meet
requirements within Chapter VII Table 7.2A for roadways serving four (4) or more dwellings.

AMINIMLM STANDARDS FOR NETW ROADS AND DRIVEWAYS INRURAL TABLE 724
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7. FEffective Date. Unless the action of the Planning Director is appealed, the action shall be effective
upon the expiration of the appeal period pursuant to Article 5.8. Following approval of a tentative
plan, the applicant may proceed with preparation of any required construction drawings.
Development as per the tentative plan may yet be subject to approval of the supplemental information
as required by Section 6.5.250(5) and approval of construction drawings as required by Section
6.5.350. [OR-92-07-012PL]

Finding: The effective date for this tentative approval will be August 14, 2020 unless an appeal is
received.

File Number: P-20-003
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6. Duration of Preliminary Subdivision Plan Approval

a. Approval of a preliminary subdivision plan shall be valid for twenty-four (24) months from the
date of approval of the preliminary plan, provided that if the approved preliminary plan provides
Jor phased development, the approval shall be valid for the time specified for each phase. Each
phase shall be valid for an additional twenty-four (24} months from the date of approval of the
preliminary plan. For example if there were three phases each phase has 24 months from the
date of the decision of the prior phase (decision of the first phase was on 10/11/13 then phase two
has until 10/11/15 and phase three would have umtil 10/11/17 to be completed).
An applicant may choose to set a lesser time Timit but this represents the maximum time allowed
Jor phasing.

b. If any time limitation is exceeded, approval of the tentative plan, or of the phase of the
preliminary fentative plan, and any subsequent phases, shall be void. Any subsequent proposal by
the applicant for division of the property shall requive new Administrative Action.

7. Granting of Extensions.

a. An applicant may request an extension of the validity of a fentative land division plan approval
or, If the prefiminary plan provides for phased development, an extension of the validity of a
tentative approval with respect 1o the phase the applicant is then developing. Such request shall
‘be considered a Ministerial Action and shall be submitied to the Director, in WFIting, prior 1o
expiration of such approval, stating the reason why an extension should be granted.

b. The Director may grant an extension of up to twelve (12) months in the validity of a tentative plan
approval or, if the tentative plan provides for phased development, an extension of up to twelve
(12) months in the validity of a tentative plan approval with respect to the phase then being
developed, if it is determined that a change of conditions, for which the applicant was not
responsible, would prevent the applicant firom obtaining final plat approval within the original
time limitation.

Finding: This land division is not a phase partition and shall be valid for two (2) years from the
effective date, The final partition plat shall be filed on or before this two (2) year time period
expires. If the applicant is unable to complete the conditions of approval and file the final partition
prior to the expiration an extension can be applied for. Extensions are valid for twelve (12) months.

e Section 6.2.400 Access in Conjunction with a Land Division:
All access shall conform to the provisions under Article 6.2 and Chapter VIL

o Section 6.2.475 Access:

Each unit of land proposed to be created shall have access by way of a County road except as provided
below:
1. Local Aceess Road: A unit of land created by subdivision or partitioning may have access by way
of an existing local access road provided:
a.  The local access voad was open to public use on January 1, 1986.
b.  Use of the local access road is not restricted by adopted policies of the Comprehensive Plan.
c. The local access road is constructed fo the private road standard contained in Article VII.
However, if the road will, or could in the future, provide service to more than three (3) units
of land in an urban unincorporated area or more than ten (10) units of land in a rural
residentiad area, the finished top surface width shall be a minimum of 18 feet and turnouts
shall not be required
d. Ifthe Approving Authority determines that the existing development patiern, lopography,
physical characteristics of the land, applicable land use regulations, or other circumstances
affecting the area served by the local access road prevent the road from being used to

File Number: P-20-003
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provide access to more than three (3) units of land in an urban unincorporated area or more
than ten (10} units of land in a rural residential area, the Approving Authority may allow the
local access road to be constructed to the same standards that are required for private roads,
pursuaiit to Article VII,

e. Additional right-of-way is provided along the frontage of the subject property when such is
required fo meet the minimum right-of-way requirements for a County road.

J The applicant agrees to participate in a private maintenance program for the local access
road and executes any documents required by the Approving Authority to insure such
participation.

g The applicant agrees to participate in any local improvement district which may be formed
under ORS 371,605 to 371.660 or the Coos County Local Assessment Ordinance to improve
the local access road to County Road standards. The applicant shall execute any documents
reqiiired by the Approving Authority, including a waiver of remonstrance, to insure such
participation.

2. In addition to the requirements above, approval of a subdivision served by a local access road
shail require.

a. Al interior streets in the subdivision that require dedication shall be built to the County
standard such that they may be incorporated into the County road maintenance system.

b, The subdivision shall be subject to adequate restrictive covenants or other similar device
which require interior streets to be maintained by lot owners in accordance with County
standards. Such restrictive covenants shall be enforceable by the County.

3. Any access approval request under this section shall be reviewed to asswre that no development
occurs in known natural hazard areas without appropriate safeguards. The Planning Divector or
designee may condition its approval of a request on the provision of such safeguards, or
otherwise condition approval of such requests to insure compatibility with the objectives of this
ordinance, and the Coos County Comprehensive Plan.

e Section 6.2.500 Easements:
Easements may include but are not limited to the following:

1. Private Road Access information is found in Chapter VII (Roads or Streets).

2. Utility Easements. Easements including but not limited to sewers, water mains and electrical
lines shall be at least fifteen (15) feet wide, except for utility pole tieback easements which may be
recuced 1o six (6) feet in width.

3. Pedestrian and Bicycle Ways. When necessary for public convenience, safety or if designated on
an adopted County or State recreation or transportation system plan, the County Planning
Director will require a developer of a subdivision, PUD, and office park complex to dedicate to
the public, public access easements ten (10) feet in width. Said easements may be deemed
necessary to provide access:

a.  through unusually long or oddly shaped lots or parcels;
b, to schools, parks, or other public areas;
c.  for pedestrian fravel adjacent (o streets;
d. to water bodies or other natural amenities;
e. benween streets or cul-de-sacs; or
I between office strictures and through parking fuacilities.
4. Slope Easements. Necessary when right-of-way slope construction extends outside of the normal

right-of-way.

Finding: The proposed access to Parcel 3 is direct access to North Bay Road. The proposed access
to Parcel 1 and 2 will be via an easement through Parcel 3.

I'ile Number: P-20-003
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This partition requires a Road Wame application to be submitted as the road will give access to at
least three (3) parcels.

The roadway must conform to requirements listen in Chapter VII table 7.2A.

There is no proposed pedestrian or bicycle path as part of this request as this is not required for
this land division. There is no requirement for a slope easement,

Therefore, the above criteria have addressed the access and easement criteria,

Section 6.2.525 Lots and Parcels:

Lot and parcel sizes shall meet the minimum lol sizes as established by the applicable zoning
district.

Within an Urban Growth Boundary no lot area, yard, offstrect parking and loading area or other
open space which is required by this Ordinance for one use shall be used as the required lot areq,
vard or other open space for another use, such as utility easements, access easements, road and
street right-of-ways or septic drain fields.

Outside of the urban growth boundary no lot area, yard, offstreet parking and loading area or
other open space which is required by this ordinance for one use shall be used as the required lot
area, yard or other open space for another use. This does not include wutility easements, privaie
road access easements or septic drainfields; but does include all public road and street right-of-
Weys.

Panhandle lots or parcels shall be an acceptable method of land division. More than two
contiguous panhandles (as opposed to the panhandle “lots” themselves) shall not be permitted.
Where two panhanedles are contiguous, the County may require easements and construction of an
access road. Panhandles are also referred fo flag lots.

Dimensional Standards. The property will comply with development standards set out in the
applicable zoning districts. '

Section 6.2.550 Improvement Specifications:

Improvements shall conforin to the following standards.

1

Proof of an adeguate supply of potable water. Water supply systems, both public and private,
shall conform to the requirements of state law. Adequate water supply may be accomplished with
storage tanks. Water requirement of Section 6.2.800(3).

Sewage disposal systems, both public and private, shall conform to the requirements of state law.
Grading shall be performed and drainage facilities installed (i.e. French drains, catch basins,
elc.) as is necessary to provide proper drainage within the partitioned area.

The installation of storm sewers may be required where necessary to insure proper drainage, io
conform to an established or proposed drainage system or to eliminate threat to the public health
and safety.

Streets or roads shall conform to the improvement standards stated in Chapter VII of this
Ordinance. The county may deny, approve or approve with conditions a development proposal in
order to minimize impacts to and protect fransportation facilities. Any application that is
expected to impact the siate highway system must be provided to the Oregon Department of
Transportation for their review and commment regarding conformance with stale access
management and mobifity standards.

Sidewalks of an all-weather material not less than five (3) feet in width, nor more than eight (8)
Jeet in width shall be constructed as close to the center of pedestrian and bicycle ways as
practical, when required.

File Number: P-20-003
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7. Erosion prevention. When necessary to prevent erosion all cuts and fills and other graded areas
shall be protected from erosion by appropriate seeding or planting of grass shrubs, frees or other
soil stabilizing vegetation. (OR 98-12-009P1)

Finding: This property is zoned Rural Residential-2 (RR-2) and contains approximately 14.26acres.
The minimum lot size within the RR-2 zone is two (2) acres. The property has a single family
dwelling with attached shop, well and septic system that will remain on Parcel 1. All Parcels will
exceed the minimum lot size for the zoning district; Parcel 1 will have 3.75 acres, Parcel 2 will have
3.3 Acres and Parcel 3 will have 7.06 acres.

The property is outside of the Urban Growth Boundary; therefore, does not require any lot area,
yard, off street parking, loading or any other type of open space for this partition. The proposal
does not include a panhandie lot. The minimum street frontage is 30 feet; all proposed parcels meet
this standard. A private road casement will give Parcel 1 and 2 the required street frontage. Parcel
3 has over 30 feet of street frontage on North Bay Read. The minimum lot width and depth of 50
feet has been met for all parcels,

Proof that the well meets standards within Section 6.2.800(3) and that the septic system meets
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) requirements must be received for Parcel 1 by staff prior to
the final plat being signed.

A grading and storm water plan is not required at this time; however, grading, drainage, and erosion
prevention may be required if and when new development takes place.

Therefore, the criterion for a tentative plan has been met.

V. NOTICE REQUIREMENTS:

A notice of decision will be provided to property owners within 250 feet of the subject properties and the
following agencies, special district, or parties:

Port of Coos Bay

North Bay Fire Department

Coos Bay- North Bend Water Board.

The following will receive the decision and all attachments:
Property Owners and Applicant

Applicant’s Surveyor

Board of Commissioners

Planning Commission

Department of Land Conservation and Development

Coos County Road Department

Coos County Surveyor

Coos County Assessor

Oregon Department of Transportation

File Number; P-20-003
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Fxhibit “D”
Comments Received

PUBLIC WORICS

ROAD - SOLID WASTE
250 N Baxter Street, Coquille, Oregon 97423

(341) 3967663
FAX (541 396.1023

JOHN ROWE
Director / Rozdmaster

July 9, 2020

Jill Rolfe
Planning Director

Re: Tentative Plat Review — Partition P-20-003
T245, R13W, Section 25 TL 1400
Applicant: Michael Wallace

Comments

As per CCZLDC Chapter VII Table 7.2A the access roadwar beginning at the intersection of North Bay
Road shall meet the requirentents of “Roadways serving o maximwm of 4 dwelling units™,

Thank vou,

Ez;tfnjgg WE
John Rowe
Roadmaster

File Number: P-20-003
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ORECO), COOS COUNTY SURVEYOR

250 N, Baxter Street, Coquille, Oregon 97423

e Michael L. Dado
Coo 541-396-7586

1 ;
:S—gi ounty ? Email coossurvey@co.co0s.or.us

July 9, 2020
To: Crystal Orr

Re: Land Pariition P-20-003
Michael Wallace
24-13- 25, TL 1400

Crystal,
| have reviewed his preposed Land Partifion and have the following comments:

1. Accerding o the ArcGl§ the driveway doesnot appear to bein the
panhandle porticn of the property. Attoday's mesting Clyde assured us that
itwas indeed on the property.

2. The proposed comers are not shown on the tentative plat, but the road
centerline needs to be menumented and the road needs fo be named.

3. The parcel linesneed to be BOLD. | know | have sent out a letter to all the
surveyors workingin Coos Counfy stating this butin the future. drawings like
this will not be accepted. The four of us, John, Crystal. Jorene and mysslf all
struggled with determining the location of the parcel lines. I'mnotsure we
ever gotitright. Thereis no reason for this. We are talking about the click of
a mouse to change a line weight.

| have no further comments at this ime.

Very fruly yours

WA

Michael L. Dado

File Number: P-20-003
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COOS COUNTY ASSESSOR’S OFFICE
250 North Baxter Street, Coquille, Oregon 97423
(541)396-7901
FAX (541)396-6071/TDD 1-800-735-2900

STEVE JANSEN
ASSESSOR

July 6, 2020

Planning Department
Crystal Orr

Re:  Tentative Partition Plat (P-20-003)
Account # - 182700
Map # - 24-13-25 TL1400

Dear Crystal,

Our office has reviewed the above referenced tentalive partition plat and have found the
following items that need attention:

1. There appears to be a Contract of Sale on subject propenty, if the fulfillment deed

is not recorded prior to the plat, all parties will need to sign.

2. If the tax statements are not mailed by the time the final plat Is submitted for
approval a pre-payment of taxes must be collected in order for the Assessor to
sign the plat.

. The Pre-Payment amount will be disclosed on a separate letter.

. Please be advised that there is a potential for additional tax on this property.

We assume the initial point, legal description and signature block will be shown

on the final plat.

6. Please be advised that a processing fee of $225.00 will be required before the

Assessor signs the final plat.

o bW

Sincerely,

Jorene Smith
Cadastral Cartographer

CC: Mike Dado, County Surveyor
Clyde Mulkins, Surveyor
File

File Number: P-20-003
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COOS COUNTY ASSESSOR’S OFFICE

250 North Baxter Street, Coquille, Oregon 97423
(541) 396-7901
IFAX (541)396-6071/TDD 1-800-735-2900

STEVE JANSEN
ASSESSOR

June 29, 2020

Megan Simms, Treasurer and Tax Collector
250 N Baxter
Coquille, OR 97423

Re:  Prepayment of taxes - WALLACE (% Pacific Northwest Building Specialists, Inc.)
Account # - 182700
Map # - 24-13-25 TL 1400

Dear Megan,

Please be advised that taxes are due and payable to you in the following amount on the
above referenced Partition Plat per ORS 92.095.

SN 187200 24-13-25 TL 1400 Imposed Value $ 531.60*
Prepayment $ 584,76
Total 2020-2021 Prepayment $ 584.76

The 2020-2021 prepayment should be made payable to the Coas County Treasurer.
Prepayment must be made before the Partition Plat can be processed. The Coos
County Treasurer requires all prepayments be paid in the form of cash, money
order or cashier's check.

* Unofficial 2020-2021 value (subject to change).

Sincerely,

Jorene Smith
Cadastral Cartographer

File Number: P-20-003
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Coos Health & Wellness

Together, Inspiring Healthier Comniunities

July 22, 2020

Michael Wallace
POBOX 210
Coos Bay, OR 97420

Re:  Comment on Proposed Property Division

Mr. Wallace:

The County Planning Department has labeled an application to divide a property submitted by
you as ‘P-20-003 Wallace.” This letter is comment from the Environmental Health (EH) office on
that application, in reference to potable water.

Relevantnotes to the proposed division include: (1) Thesplit of one property with a residence intothree
separate parcels. (2)There is no indication of a publicwater system in proximity to the subject propertyin
the application. (3) The tentative partition mapillustratessites/feasements for a spring water source, water
storage and waterlines running towardthe other two parcels. (4) The tentative partition map also indicates
in effectthatindividual wells are not provided for potable water.

The EH office has no prohibition regarding the proposed property division, but will advise:
1. With the spring and associated pipeline easements increasing the possibility in the
creation of a public water system please note on the final plat:*A water system with at
least four service connections or serving water to premises which are used by an
average of at least 10 individuals daily at least 60 days each year is subject to
regulation as a public water system (ORS 448.119). Contact Coos County Health
to formalize such use.”

2. Apart from a public water system there is healthimportance in testinga water source
supplying a residence for at least the following three contaminants (with the values in
parenthesis representing levels of concem):Total Coliforms(any present), Nitrates (10
mg/L}and Arsenic(0.010 mg/L).Testing can provide some confidence of water safety or
information to motivate treatment for safe water.

Numerous on-line resources are available relating to acceptable levels for contaminants, health
effects of contaminants, mitigation strategies and how to contribute sample results to a statewide
effort to assessthe status of Oregon's groundwater. Find meaningful information by googling:
“‘Oregon.gov Domestic Well Safety.”

Call 541-266-6720 for any related discussion |

Rick Hallmark, Environmental Health Program Manager

File Number: P-20-003
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LAND U!  PERMIT APPLICATION — BALANC  DF COUNTY
COOS COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

COMPLETED BY STAFF

Received By: L{M\&

Date Submitted: L/ Ll / = O
4
Application No.: P‘ O-0p.%

Fee: \ ‘—[ (85_93_)_?

. .
Fee Paid: l ‘7 gg}

Receipt No.: & ’ 46? 4/?

[C] compPLAN AMENDMENT
[7] ZONE CHANGE

[C] HAZARD REVIEW *

[JJ FARM OR FOREST REVIEW *
[] FAMILY/MEDICAL HARDSHIP*
[J] HOME OCCUPATION/COTTAGE INDUSTRY
“Supplemental Application required

[] TEXT AMENDMENT "”F‘“(?DT‘ =
JEGE]

CONDITIONAL USE REVIEW _

[] HEARINGS BODY APR 0 9 ;

[[] ADMINISTRATIVE :

[C] VARIANCE B

[] LAND DIVISION * Y

STAFF NOTES:

Please type or clearly print all of the requested information below. Please be sure to include any
supplemental application for if required.

I. APPLICANT
Name: Michael Wallace

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 210

City State Zip

Coos Bay OR 97420

Daytime Phone
541-297-7773
Email:

II. OWNER(S)
Name: Michael G. & Debra L. Wallace

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 210

City State Zip
Coos Bay OR 97420
Daytime Phone

541-297-7773

Email:

III. PROPERTY - If multiple properties are part of this review please check here [_] and attached
a separate sheet with property information.

Location or Address: 66577 North Bay Road, North Bend, OR 07459

No. Acreage 14.26

Township:  Range:  Section:

248 13W

25

Y4 Section:

0

Tax Acct. 182700

1/16 Section: Tax lot:

0 1400

Zone: Rural Residential-2  Water Service Type: On site

Sewage Disposal Type:On-site

School District: North Bend

Fire District: North Bay

IV.REQUEST SUMMARY - Create a three parcel partition.



V. ATTACHED WRITTEN STATEMENT. With all land use applications, the *surden of proof”
is on the applicant. It is important that you provide information that clearly describes the natwre
of the request and indicates how the proposal complies with all of the applicable criteria within
the Coos County Zoning and Land Development Ordinance (CCZLDO). You must address each
of the Ordinance criteria on a point-by-point basis in order for this application to be deemed
complete. A planner will explain which sections of the Ordinance pertain to your specific
request. The information described below is required at the time you submit your application.
The processing of your application does not begin until the application is determined to be
complete. An incomplete application will postpone the decision, or may result in denial of the
request, Please mark the items below to ensure your submittal is complete.

Application Check List: Please make off all steps as you complete them.
A. [VJA written statement of intent, attached to this application, with necessary supporting
evidence which fully and factually describes the following:

1. A complete explanation of how the request complies with the applicable provisions
and criteria in the Zoning Ordinance. A planner will explain which sections of the
Ordinance pertain to your specific request. You must address each of the Ordinance
criteria on a point-by-point basis in order for this application to be deemed complete.

2. [VJA description of the property in question, including, but not limited to the following:
size, vegetation, crops grown, access, existing buildings, topography, etc.

3. [V]A complete description of the request, including any new structures proposed.

4. [JIf applicable, documentation from sewer and water district showing availability for
connection.

B. U A plot plan (map) of the property. Please indicate the following on your plot plan:
[ALocation of all existing and proposed buildings and structures
[JExisting County Road, public right-of-way or other means of legal access
[ALocation of any existing septic systems and designated repair areas

[ULimits of 100-year floodplain elevation (if applicable)

[/]Vegetation on the property
[v]Location of any outstanding physical features

[ALocation and description (paved, gravel, etc.) of vehicular access to the dwelling
location
C. {Z] A copy of the current deed, including the legal description, of the subject property.
Copies may be obtained at the Coos County Clerk's Office.

NG R L

I certify that this application and its related documents are accurate to the best of my knowledge.
am aware that there is an appeal period following the date of the Planning Direcior’s decision on
this land use action. I understand that the signature on this application authorizes representatives
of the Coos County Planning Department to enter upon the subject property 10 gather information
pertinent to this request. If the application is signed by an agent, the owner's written authorization
must be attached.

If this application is refereed directly to a hearings officer or hearings body [ understand that I am
obligated to pay the additional fees incurred as part of the conditions of approval. I understand
that I/we are not acting on the county’s behalf and any fee that is a result of conrplying with any
conditions of approval is the applicants/property owner responsibility. I understand that
conditions of approval are required to be complied with at all time and an violation of such
conditions may result in a revocation of this permit.

K L2 Amb/(f’/&;zf@(‘é







Ticor Title Company of Oregon
Order No. 360619028932

TICOR TITLE"

Company of Oregon

300 W Anderson
(541)269-5127

OWNERSHIP AND ENCUMBRANCES REPORT WITH GENERAL INDEX LIENS
Informational Repott of Ownership and Monetary and Non-Monetary Encumbrances

To {"Customer”): Mulkins and Rambo, LLC
PO Box 809
North Bend, OR 97459

Customer Ref.:

Order No.: 360619028932
Effective Date: QOctober 8, 2019 at 08:00 AM
Charge: $250.00

The information contained in this report is furnished by Ticor Title Company of Oregon (the "Company") as a real
property information service based on the records and indices maintained by the Company for the county identified
below. THIS IS NOT TITLE INSURANCE OR A PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT FOR, OR COMMITMENT FOR,
TITLE INSURANCE. No examination has been made of the title to the hersin described property, other than as
specifically set forth herein. Liability for any loss arising from errors and/or omissions is limited to the lesser of the
charge or the actual loss, and the Company will have no greater fiability by reason of this report. THIS REPORT
IS SUBJECT TO THE LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY STATED BELOW, WHICH LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY ARE
A PART OF THIS REPORT.

THIS REPORT INCLUDES MONETARY AND NON-MONETARY ENCUNMBRANCES,

Part One - Ownership and Property Description
Owner. The apparent vested owner of property {"the Property") as of the Effective Date is:

Michael G. Wallace and Debra L. Wallace, as tenants in common
Premises. The Property is:
(a) Street Address:

66577 North Bay Road, North Bend, OR 97459

(b) Legal Description:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

Informational Report of Ownership and Monstary and Non-Monetary Encumbrances
(Ver. 20161024}




Ticor Title Company of Oregon
Order No. 360619028932

Part Two - Encumbrances

Encumbrances. As of the Effective Date, the Property appears subject to the following monetary and
non-monetary encumbrances of record, not necessarily listed in order of priorily, including liens specific to the
subject property and general index liens (liens that are not property specific but affect any real property of the
named person in the same county):

EXCEPTIONS

1.

Property taxes in an undetermined amount, which are a lien but not yet payable, Including any
assessments collected with taxes to be levied for the fiscal year 2012-2020.

Property taxes for the fiscal year shown below are paid in full,

Fiscal Year: 2018-2019
Amount: $505.70

Levy Code: 1308

Account No.: 182700

Map No.: 24-13-25 TL 1400

Rights of the public to any portion of the Land lying within the area commonly known as public roads,
streets and highways.

Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:

Reserved by: Strong & McNaughton Trust Company, a corporation
Recording Date; April 1, 1929
Recording No: Book 107, Page 414

Easément(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document;

Granted to: West Coast Power Company
Recording Date: April 2, 1940
Recording No: Book 136, Page 10

Easemenit(s} for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:

Granted to: Lee J. Sausser and Maybelie E. Sausser
Recording Date:  September 21, 1951
Recording No: Book 212, Page 438

Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:

Granted to: Gilhart J. Shankey and Mary L. Shankey
Recording Date:  April 9, 1965
Recording No; Book 318, Page 424

Easement(s) and maintenance agreement, including the terms and provisions thereof,

Recording Date: August 23, 1965
Recording No: 65-08-0563

Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:

Granted to: Central Lincoln People's Utility District; a municipal corporation
Recording Date: February 19, 1991

Informational Report of Ownership and Monstary and Non-Monetary Encumbrances
(Ver. 20161024)




Ticor Title Company of Oregon
Order No, 360618028932

Recording No: 91-02-0558
10. Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:
Granted to: Michael Wailace and Debra L. Wallace

Recording Date: June 20, 2006
Recording No: 2006-8219

11. A contract of sale by and between the parties named below
Dated: August 21, 2006
Vendor: Michael G, Wallace and Debra L. Wallace
Vendee: Pacific Northwest Building Specialist, Inc., an Oregon corporation
Recording Date:  Aprit 18, 2007
Recording No: 2007-4924
12. Terms and provisions of Decree of Dissolution and, if applicable, Property Settlement Agreement, entered

in the Circuit Court for Coos,

Case No.: 07DMOT40
Entered: May 16, 2008
Petitioner: Michael Guy Wallace
Respondent:  Debra Lou Wallace
13 A judgment, for the amount shown below, and any other amotmnts due:
Amaount; $8,593.48
Debtor: Debra L. Wallace
Creditor: Capital One Bank, USA NA
Date entered: July 22, 2009
County: Coos
Court: Circuit
Case No.: QICV0459
14, Easement{s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:
Granted to: Pacific Northwest Building Specialists, inc., an Oregon corporation

Recording Date:  September 30, 2009
Recording No: 2009-9882

15. Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:
Granted to: Federal National Mortgage Association

Recording Date:  June 10, 2010
Recording No: 2010-5180

16. A judgment, for the amount shown below, and any other amounts due:
Amount: $3,905.40
Debtor: Debra L. Wallace
Creditor: Asset Acceptance, LLC
Date enlered: July 23, 2010
County: Coos
Court: Circuit
Case No.: 10CV0437

Informational Report of Ownership and Monetary and Non-Monetary Encumbrances
(Ver. 20161024}




Ticor Title Company of Oregon
Order No. 360619028932

17. A judgment, for the amount shown below, and any other amounts due:
Amount: $15,278.70
Debtor: Debra L. Wallace
Creditor: H & S Financial, Inc.
Date entered: December 23, 2011
County: Coos
Court; Circuit
Case No.: 11CV0662
18. A judgment, for the amount shown below, and any other amounts due:
Amount: $7,885.03
Debtor; Debra Wallace
Creditor: Midland Financial, LLC
Date entered: October 20, 2012
County: Coos
Court: Circuit
Case No.: 12CV0164

End of Reported Information
There wili be additional charges for additional information or copies. For questions or additional requests, contact:

John Beaver
541-269-5127
john.beaver@ticortitie.com

Ticor Title Company of Oregon
300 W Anderson
Coos Bay, OR 97420

Informational Report of Ownership and Monetary and Non-Monetary Encumbrances
(Ver. 20161024)




EXHIBIT "A"

Legal Description

Parcel 1: Beginning at an iron pipe set in the ground at a point 273.0 feet North and 423.1 feet East of the .
meander corner between Section 25 and Section 36 of Township 24 South, Range 13 West of the Willamette
Meridian, Coos County, Oregon; thence North 24.3 feet; thence North 69° 29’ West 181.5 feet; thence South 76°
0’ West 87.3 feet; thence North 33° (' West 368.8 feet; thence North 58° 30’ East 42.5 feet; thence South 40° §'
East 331.3 feet; thence North 45° (" East 123.3 feet; thence South 63° 15’ East 130.6 feet; thence East 822.5 feet;
thence South 643.0 feet; thence North 60° 15" West 947 .4 feet, more or less, to the Point of Beginning, located in
Government Lot 1 of Section 25 and Government Lot 1 of Section 38, Township 24 South, Range 13 West of the
Willamstte Meridian, Coos County, Oregon.

Parcel 2. A parcel of land located in the South Half of the Southwest Quarter of Section 25, and the North Half of
the Northwest Quarter of Section 36, Township 24 South, Range 13 West of the Willamette Meridian, Coos
County, Oregon, more particularly described as follows: Beginning at an iron pipe set in the ground at a point
423.1 feet East of the meander corner between Section 25 and Section 36 of Township 24 South, Range 13 West
of the Willamette Meridian, Coos County, Oregon as surveyed by D.L. Buckingham dated February 22 and 23,
1929; thence North 1° 49" 16” West a distance of 271.57 feet to the True Point of Beginning marked by a 2 4" iron
pipe; thence South 1° 49" 16” West a distance of 145.81 feet to a 5/8" iron rod; thence North 88° 08’ 02" East a
distance of 253.98 feet to a 5/8” iron rod; thence South 59° 51’ 08" East a distance of 221.04 feet to a 5/8" iron
rod; thence South 15° 17’ 04" West a distance of 163.23 feet to a 5/8" iron rod; thence South 50° 44' 42" West a
distance of 345.01 feet to a 5/8” iron rod; thence South 44° 04’ 17" East a distance of 99.87 feet to a 2 14" iron
pipe; thence South 82° 31’ 12" East a distance of 258.00 feet to a 5/8” iron rod; thence North 76° 22" 24" East a
distance of 102,70 feet to a 1" iron pin; thence North 88° 20" 49" East a distance of 280.73 feet to a 2 %" iron pipe
over a double barrel shotgun; thence North 1° 52" 45" West a distance of 253.57 feet to a 1 %4" iron pipe; thence
North 62° 03’ 26" West a distance of 947.24 feet to the True Point of Beginning.

Informational Report of Ownership and Monetary and Non-Menetary Encumbrances
{Ver. 20161024)




Ticor Title Company of Oregon
Order No. 360619028932

LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY
"CUSTOMER" REFERS TO THE RECIPIENT OF THIS REPORT.

CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY AGREES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT IS EXTREMELY DIFFICULT, IF NOT
IMPOSSIBLE, TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF LOSS WHICH COULD ARISE FROM ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS IN, OR THE COMPANY'S NEGLIGENCE IN PROBUCING, THE REQUESTED REPORT, HEREIN
"THE REPORT." CUSTOMER RECOGNIZES THAT THE FEE CHARGED IS NOMINAL IN RELATION TO THE
POTENTIAL LIABILITY WHICH COULD ARISE FROM SUCH ERRORS OR OMISSIONS OR NEGLIGENCE.
THEREFORE, CUSTOMER UNDERSTANDS THAT THE COMPANY 1S NOT WILLING TO PROCEED IN THE
PREPARATION AND ISSUANCE OF THE REPORT UNLESS THE COMPANY’S LIABILITY IS STRICTLY
LIMITED. CUSTOMER AGREES WITH THE PROPRIETY OF SUCH LIMITATION AND AGREES TO BE
BOUND BY ITS TERMS

THE LIMITATIONS ARE AS FOLLOWS AND THE LIMITATIONS WILL SURVIVE THE CONTRACT:

ONLY MATTERS IDENTIFIED IN THIS REPORT AS THE SUBJECT OF THE REPORT ARE WITHIN ITS
SCOPE. ALL OTHER MATTERS ARE OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE REPORT.

CUSTOMER AGREES, AS PART OF THE CONSIDERATION FOR THE ISSUANCE OF THE REPORT AND TO
THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, TO LIMIT THE LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY, ITS
LICENSORS, AGENTS, SUPPLIERS, RESELLERS, SERVICE PROVIDERS, CONTENT PROVIDERS AND ALL
OTHER SUBSCRIBERS OR SUPPLIERS, SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES, EMPLOYEES, AND
SUBCONTRACTORS FOR ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, LIABILITIES, CAUSES OF ACTION, LOSSES, COSTS,
DAMAGES AND EXPENSES OF ANY NATURE WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING ATTORNEY'S FEES, HOWEVER
ALLEGED OR ARISING, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THOSE ARISING FROM BREACH OF
CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, THE COMPANY'S OWN FAULT AND/OR NEGLIGENCE, ERRORS, OMISSIONS,
STRICT LIABILITY, BREACH OF WARRANTY, EQUITY, THE COMMON LAW, STATUTE OR ANY OTHER
THEORY OF RECOVERY, OR FROM ANY PERSON'S USE, MISUSE, OR INABILITY TO USE THE REPORT
OR ANY OF THE MATERIALS CONTAINED THEREIN OR PRODUCED, SO THAT THE TOTAL AGGREGATE
LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY AND ITS AGENTS, SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES, EMPLOYEES, AND
SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL NOT IN ANY EVENT EXCEED THE COMPANY'S TOTAL FEE FOR THE
REPORT.

CUSTOMER AGREES THAT THE FOREGOING LIMITATION ON LIABILITY IS A TERM MATERIAL TO THE
PRICE THE CUSTOMER IS PAYING, WHICH PRICE IS LOWER THAN WOULD OTHERWISE BE OFFERED
TO THE CUSTOMER WITHOUT SAID TERM. CUSTOMER RECOGNIZES THAT THE COMPANY WOULD
NOT ISSUE THE REPORT BUT FOR THIS CUSTOMER AGREEMENT, AS PART OF THE CONSIDERATION
GIVEN FOR THE REPORT, TO THE FOREGOING LIMITATION OF LIABILITY AND THAT ANY SUCH
LIABILITY IS CONDITIONED AND PREDICATED UPON THE FULL AND TIMELY PAYMENT OF THE
COMPANY’S INVOICE FOR THE REPORT.

THE REPORT IS LIMITED IN SCOPE AND IS NOT AN ABSTRACT OF TITLE, TITLE OPINION, PRELIMINARY
TITLE REPORT, TITLE REPORT, COMMITMENT TO ISSUE TITLE INSURANCE, OR A TITLE POLICY, AND
SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON AS SUCH. THE REPORT DOES NOT PROVIDE OR OFFER ANY TITLE
INSURANCE, LIABILITY COVERAGE OR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS COVERAGE. THE REPORT [S NOT TO
BE RELIED UPON AS A REPRESENTATION OF THE STATUS OF TITLE TO THE PROPERTY. THE
COMPANY MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS AS TO THE REPORT'S ACCURACY, DISCLAIMS ANY
WARRANTY AS TO THE REPORT, ASSUMES NO DUTIES TO CUSTOMER, DOES NOT INTEND FOR
CUSTOMER TO RELY ON THE REPORT, AND ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR ANY LOSS OCCURRING BY
REASON OF RELIANCE ON THE REPORT OR OTHERWISE.

Informational Report of Ownership and Monetary and Non-Monetary Encumbrances
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Ticor Title Company of Oregon
Order No. 360619028932

IF CUSTOMER (A) HAS OR WILL HAVE AN INSURABLE INTEREST IN THE SUBJECT REAL PROPERTY,
(B) DOES NOT WISH TO LIMIT LIABILITY AS STATED HEREIN AND (C) DESIRES THAT ADDITIONAL
LIABILITY BE ASSUMED BY THE COMPANY, THEN CUSTOMER MAY REQUEST AND PURCHASE A POLICY
OF TITLE INSURANCE, A BINDER, OR A COMMITMENT TO ISSUE A POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE. NO
ASSURANCE IS GIVEN AS TO THE INSURABILITY OF THE TITLE OR STATUS OF TITLE. CUSTOMER
EXPRESSLY AGREES AND ACKNOWLEDGES IT HAS AN INDEPENDENT DUTY TO ENSURE AND/OR
RESEARCH THE ACCURACY OF ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM THE COMPANY OR ANY PRODUCT
OR SERVICE PURCHASED.

NO THIRD PARTY IS PERMITTED TO USE OR RELY UPON THE INFORMATION SET FORTH IN THE
REPORT, AND NO LIABILITY TO ANY THIRD PARTY IS UNDERTAKEN BY THE COMPANY.

CUSTOMER AGREES THAT, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, IN NO EVENT WILL THE
COMPANY, TS LICENSORS, AGENTS, SUPPLIERS, RESELLERS, SERVICE PROVIDERS, CONTENT
PROVIDERS, AND ALL OTHER SUBSCRIBERS OR SUPPLIERS, SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES, EMPLOYEES
AND SUBCONTRACTORS BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, PUNITIVE,
EXEMPLARY, OR SPECIAL DAMAGES, OR LOSS OF PROFITS, REVENUE, INCOME, SAVINGS, DATA,
BUSINESS, OPPORTUNITY, OR GOODWILL, PAIN AND SUFFERING, EMOTIONAL DISTRESS,
NON-OPERATION OR INCREASED EXPENSE OF OPERATION, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION OR DELAY,
COST OF CAPITAL, OR COST OF REPLACEMENT PRODUCTS OR SERVICES, REGARDLESS OF
WHETHER SUCH LIABILITY 1S BASED ON BREACH OF CONTRACT, TORT, NEGLIGENCE, THE
COMPANY'S OWN FAULT AND/OR NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY, BREACH OF WARRANTIES, FAILURE
OF ESSENTIAL PURPOSE, OR OTHERWISE AND WHETHER CAUSED BY NEGLIGENCE, ERRORS,
OMISSIONS, STRICT LIABILITY, BREACH OF CONTRACT, BREACH OF WARRANTY, THE COMPANY'S
OWN FAULT AND/OR NEGLIGENCE OR ANY OTHER CAUSE WHATSOEVER, AND EVEN [F THE COMPANY
HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE LIKELIHOOD OF SUCH DAMAGES OR KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN OF
THE POSSIBILITY FOR SUCH DAMAGES.

END OF THE LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY

informational Report of Ownership and Monetary and Non-Monetary Encumbrances
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TICOR TITLE"

This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the
herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets,
natural boundaries and other land, and is hot a survey

of the land dapicted. Except to the extent a policy of

title insurance is expressty modified by endorsement,

if any, the Company does not insure dimensions, distances,
locations of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereaon.
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COOS County Assessor's Summary Report
Real Property Assessment Report
FOR ASSESSMENT YEAR 2019

NOT OFFICIAL VALUE October 9, 2019 2:38:40 pm
Account # 182700 Tax Status ASSESSABLE
Map # 24513250001400 Acct Status ACTIVE
Code - Tax # 1308-182700 Subtype NORMAL
Legal Descr See Record
Mailing Name WALLACE, MICHAEL G. & DEBRA L. Deed Reference #  Ses Record
Agent PACIFIC NORTHWEST BLDG SPECIALISTS Sales Date/Price  See Record
In Care Of Appraiser
Mailing Address PQ BOX 210
COOS BAY, OR 97420-0024
Prop Class 661 MA  S5A NH Unit
RMV Class 600 M 07 RRL  3287-%
" Situs Address(s) Situs City
1D# 686577 NORTH BAY RD NORTH BEND
Value Summary
Code Area RMV MAV AV SAV MSAV RMV Exception CPR %
1308 l.and 65,402 Land 0
Impr. 30,970 Impr. 0
Code Area Total 96,372 42,520 43,778 1,942 1,258 0
Grand Total 96,372 42,520 43,778 1,942 1,258 ¢
Code Plan Land Breakdown Trended
Area IDE RFPD £x zgpne  Value Source TD% LS Size Land Class LUC ’MY
1308 20 RR-2 Market 111 A 1.00 MISC 003 63,460
1308 30 RR-2 Smatli Tract Forest land 100 A 4.00 STF-C 006* 586
1308 10 [:] RR-2 Smali Tract Forest land 100 A 8.26 STF-C 006* 1,356
Grand Total -14.26 65,402
Code Yr Stat Improvement Breakdown Total Trended
Area ID# Built Class Description TD%  Sq.Ft.  Ex% MS Acct# RMV
1308 1 19987 319 GP SHED 111 2,080 30,970
Grand Total 2,080 30,970
Code Exemptions/Special Assessmenis/Potential Liability
Area  Type
NOTATION(S):

m FIRE PATROL ADDED 2014
AFFIDAVIT #20303 - #182782 COMBINED INTO #182700 RURAL FIRE/FIRE PATROL SPLIT CODE CONSOLIDATION

1308
FIRE PATROL:
s FIRE PATROL SURCHARGE Amount 47.50 Year 2019
s FIRE PATROL TIMBER Amount 2135 Acres 1326 Year 2019

Page 1 of 1




SECTION 25 7245 R13W W.M.
[HIS MAP WWAS PREPARLED FOR COOS COUNTY 248 13W 25

ASSESSMENT PURFOSE ONLY
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After recording return to:  Michael G. and Debra L. Wallace
P.O. Box 548
North Bend, OR 87459

The true and actual consideration for this conveyance is $00.00

Until a change is requested, all tax statements are to be

Sent to the following address: Michael G. & Debra L. Wallace
P.O. Box 548
North Bend, OR 87459

PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT DEED
Michael G. Wallace and Debra L. Waliace, as tenants by the entirety, Grantor, conveys and
warrants to Michael G. Wallace and Debra L. Wallace, as tenants by the entirety, Grantee, &
parcel of iand described as follows:

A parcel of land located In the South half of the Southwest quarter of Section 25, and the North
half of the Northwest quarter of Section 36, Township 24 South, Range 13 West of the Willamette
Meridian, Coos County, Oregon, more particularly described as follows:

Beglnning at an iron pipe set in the ground at a point 423.1 feet East of the meander corner
batween Section 25 and Section 368 of Township 24 South Range 13 West of the Willamette
Meridian, Coos County, Oregon as surveyed by D.L. Buckingham dated February 22 and 23,
1929; thence N 1°49'16"™ W a distance of 271.57 feet to the true point of baginning marked by a
2.1/2 inch iron pipe; thence S 1°49'16" W a distance of 145.81 feetto a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence
N 88°08'02" E a distance of 253.98 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence S 59°51'08" E a distance of
221.04 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence S 15°17'04" W a distance of 163.23 feet to a 5/8 Inch
iron rod: thence S 50°44'42" W a distance of 345.01 feet to a &8 inch iron rod; thence S
44°04'17" E a distance of 89.87 feet to a 2-1/2 inch Iron pipe; thence S 82°31'12" E a distance of
2658.00 feet to a §/8 inch iron rod; thence N 76°22'24" E a distance of 102.70 feet to a 1 inch fron
pin; thence N B8°20'49" E a distance of 280.73 feet to a 2-122 Inch iron pipe over a double barel
shotgun; thenca N 1°52'45" W a distance of 253.57 feet to a 1-172 inch iron pipe; thence N
82°03'26" W a distance of 947.24 feet to the point of beginning.

Coos County Assessor's Account No, 16827.00 and 1827.01.

This is a property line adjustment deed. In compliance with ORS 92.160, the following
information is fumished:

1. The names of the parties to this deed are as set forth above.
2. The description of the adjusted property ling is as follows:

Beginning at an iron pipe set in the ground at a point 423.1 feet East of the meander comer
betwesn Section 25 and Section 38 of Township 24 South Range 13 West of the Willamelte
Meridian, Coos County, Oregon as surveyed by D.L. Buckingham dated February 22 and 23,
1929: thence N 1°49'16" W a distance of 271,57 feet to the true point of beginning marked by a
2-1/2 inch iron pipe; thence S 1°49'18" W a distance of 145,81 feet to a &8 inch iron rod, thence
N 88°08'02" E a distancs of 253.98 foet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence S 59°51'08" E a distance of
221,04 feet to & 5/8 inch iron rod; thence § 16°17'04" W a distance of 183.23 feetto a 5/8 Inch
fron rod; thence S 50°44'42" W a distance of 345.01 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence 8
44°04'17" E a distance of 99.87 feet to a 2-1/2 inch iron pipe; thence S 82°31'12" E a distance of
258.00 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence N 76°22'24" E a distance of 102.70 feet to a 1 inch iron
pin; thence N 88°20'49" E a distance of 280.73 feet to a 2-1/2 inch iron pipe over a double barre!

C00S COUNTY CLERK, OREGON TOTAL $31.00 -
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shotgun; thence N 1°62'45" W a distance of 253.57 feet to a 1-1/2 inch iron pipe; thence N
82°03'26" W a distance of 847,24 feet to the point of beginning.

3. The deed whereby the Grantors acquired titie to the transferred property is recorded as '
tnstrument No. §6-04-0614, Parce! |, Coos County Deed Records.

4. The deed whereby the Grantee acquired titie to the property to which the transferred
property is joined is recorded as Instrument No. 98-04-0614, Parcel I, Coos County Dead
Records.,

5. This boundary line adjustment is surveyed per CS#9B53, Coos County Surveyor’'s Office.

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS
INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS.
BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE
TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY
PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES.

Dated this __/ / th day of ‘% ,u/ , 2008,

GRANTOR:

‘ O b, -
W Debra L. Wallace \ (/L)mﬂ Q 0

State of OREGON, County of Coos  )ss.

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _L&- day of _AgPﬂ,{_L 2006
by Michae! G. Wallace and Debra L. Wailace. M
X
2.4 Q,Q/"’

ublic for Oregon

KARE ALLEN
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 377945
MY COMMISSION FXPIRES FER 26 200P

GRANTEE:

A
@A,M@&% T B ) Wallnep
Mithael G. Wallace ) Debra L. Wallace

State of OREGON, County of Coos )33, \
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this l day of AP 24l 2006

by Michael G. Wallace and Debra L. Wallace. R

e AN ALEN Ty
Y/ nomRY PUBLIG-OREGON

.. OMMISSION NO. 377945
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB 26. 2008

COOS COUNTY CLERK, OREGON TOTAL $31.00 04/11/20 2006-4767
JERRI L, TURI, CCC, COUNTY CLERK 0%{13%? * 2 gg 2
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{:ha Wfﬂame!-te iﬁeridian. 1n Goos hnunty, Omgon, containing T50 acros of 1emd. s S B

- Lots one, two, t.hree and four of Section Tventy-six {26} in tovmship‘

Thivty Souf:h .oi‘ Range "‘laven ’.‘\asb af t‘b.a Willmette Maridian; (Oregon, con+aining orie hundy 3d!

Y f‘ort:r-aight: and i‘i.f‘ﬁy-six-—hu:zdredths adres,

_— B ‘ The. Boubliwest qmn'-ﬁét\ of the Worthesst quarvter, Southeast guarter of]
‘Worthiest qu.n.rtar s Northaast quartor of Southwest quarter and the Northwest ouarter of

. Soukhesst quarter, znd all that porbiocn of the Northwest qual‘ﬁar of the Sonthwest: guarter
lving a2t of tha Saunty road, il in Saction Twenty-seven, Townslip Thirty, Soush hange Meven,.
Waat, il lame e Morddidn, in‘Coos County, OTegon, and contalning. Une Hyndred ntnet?f 8018 5
of land, more or less, . ‘ : '

'l‘ha Northwest quar!:ar 0f Section Thirky-siz, in Township Inirty Sout

3

of Ranaa Elavan West of the Willamette Meridian in Ooos County, Orggon, contaiping 160 ACTHA,

.The purpose uf this deed is %o convsy bo grantee, who 1s the wife of]

grantory an Yndivided one-halfl by enbira’z:,r in the hereinabove_ described premiaaa for the
"purno:ae of creabing an estete in entireby .’;n Grantes and G:-an.tor' herein.
PO HAVE AND 20 H_Q'LD the same with mll the privilegaes and appurbenanchs
thereunto belon.ging wate said grantee, and uwnto har heirs and aasigns Torever,
o TN WITNESS WHERFOF I have hereunto sot _ hand and seal this 20th
day of Merech &, D, 1929,

Bigned, sealed and deliveved in the - E, E, Evernden
presence of
Havgie ¥efultoch, Wallace B, Dement

Stabe. of Oregon .
County of Coos :s‘a . THIS GERTIFP‘S That on this 291:3:: dg:lr of ¥arch A, D. 1929 before tis,

"~ the u:nzlﬂrslgned, & Notnry Public in and for said Gounty and State, personally appéapred bhe
within nm-ad B, E.: Evernlen, also known and descri‘beﬂ a3 Ernest FBdward Evernden and Er-nsa't:
E,. Tvernden, husband of’ grantee herein, who 1is kaown to me to be Lhe. identical individual
deseribed in and who execuﬁed the Wwithin instrumen‘t and agknovleded to me that he exeuutwrd
the came fresly and.vol\mtarily. )

."' . o . . i1 't"’sTIMOT!Y SHARTOF I have hereunto set my hand and notarial sﬂal

. " the day and year above writtan.

Wallace B, Pement

‘ Notary Publit for Dz'ego:l ’
Recorded Aprm, 1, 1920, 9 40 4, M. . My comnigaloh ézpires Sepbembexr 16, 19g9

Hobt, R. Watsony Gounty Olakk 0 {lotarial Seal)
sozess . - . - BARGATN AND SATE DEED

KNOW AT.L HEN BY THESE PREGENTS, That Strong & Mnel!nug‘heon Trust Comppny
i corboration arganized a.x:d existing under the laws of the State of Orsgon, in conslderabhon
af‘ Sen ﬁollara to it paid ‘ny Johr.\ Al‘vin l'anley and Iiillan Bell Fanley, huaband and wif.‘e y pf
tne Co\mty of- r‘oos, St:ate of Drﬁgon, ‘hqs bargained and sold and- hy t}\ese presenta cioes grant, ;
| barg&in, saIl angd: convey tmta t‘.he saicl Jorm Alvin Fenley and Lillien Bell Fenlsys ‘husband ' .
i _.-ana. wit‘e, thair hnira am] pasl grxa, alil. the follcaving boundsd and desderibed veal property '
situatad in the Gounf:y of doos,. Staﬁe of Oregon, bo-wibti _
. ] Beg:hming .at an iron "ipe set in the ground on the Yection lins o
'-batwaen Section 25 and Section 36 .0f Township 24, Sbuth Range 15 l“eat, “#11iemette Hepis danh, ) [ '

FET TR Rt "nnint 425 :L Fegt Edst of‘ the meender oomer Yetween 8ald secticns; thence yunning Norh -
CREn3. f‘eet'-thence N, 69°%° 29t ¥, 1815 feet, thenoe S, 76+ OF West 87,5 Teeb, thence NortH
. (5:5- al 'n'i’est 568 8 f,‘eet: Ao {:he Ruosevelt ‘Eigbway: trence North 587 80! Zast 4.‘2 5 feet along

: - t.ha H&ghway* t}‘ence S. 40‘ G{)' Eaut 351 3 feet; thence w, 48?7 oot East 123 3 leabt tnence

u,mzth aa° 15' Eagt 130 6 Lasy’ to -1 paini: which is 445 9 Faat Hort:h of the place of baginn‘Tg,
C S 8¢ 20%

- :'bhence -\fash 522 5 feat' hbencb aouth 896 a f‘aet; b‘benue '!:‘e:ab 2830 Fee'b; th
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f le by btie exsrolse of tho righte heraln prantad. i
3l | .
1 L . The rights, conditions and provictons of this permit ewnll inure o tho benefibt of and

!.' be bioding upan tho heivs, erabrhors, suminlastratora, auccessers and assipns of the rospoctivd:

» partied norotio.
. T LWInAsl W OARWOF, bthe wnuersirngu Lo oxgoutsd bila tnatrumont this &2 day of .‘!anu&r:;,i
i 1940,

WJItnessed by: we 0y Ingersoll

. &tuate o Urufion
. County of Cous as: On this day personslly annearsd bofore ms .. . Ingorzell to ma khown Lo

g bha ipcividual descrdvos in snd who oiccubeu tho within and forareing inasrumont, and &dl-
. nowlosged shab hio ol -pes the same oy his frae and voluntery seh and Aeoy, for the orrposes
i therain mangn nut.

(tivon under wy hand ang orficial seal thia =8na Guy of Jurmary, 1940,

wa narold wallor
Uobary vpblic fer Oreron

Nacordad apr. k2, 1940, 10:00 .M. Ly Yormisslen oxolron anm. Wy, 1949
L. s Ugdy, County Cleri {iotarial soal)
St~ PRIVATE RIGWE OF 7Y A1) Tiw PRI RWING pRRILE

K ALL I BY T PR %', Thobs Jobn s, Fonley (nd wrs. . B, Tanloy of Ib. L
© oorbi dond, gShete of Urepcn, fop and in eohniduration of onu Doliore {i1.00), raeuipt whore-
of iz twraby acknovledrad, heveby acrees to allow gy oot Copst Bow v Oo., 4 palaware corporabion
itk prinafal offises ab cortland, Or. to o~ sgbruch ang pormanently maintain an wlogtria

romor Line over, alebs apu sopoza 5E9 rollovins geseribod property, so-wite

. Phat lang cwned by Jobm A. Fenley one his wifo, tps. L. B. Fonlay whioh fiec in ip ud.

the

L.t 1B awei. Segs ¥5 and 86 ip Seor Counby, dhate of Urcpom, and alzo pprocs to allow
romsr Company +o vub woun or trim any troos nouapIaTy to piv neocor clearance fo¥ ;ald Powor

i ILiwe ang Inatall necossnyy guya ant anchors, ulth tho wnsarsbonutingy that sow e Comy ay will

sy for sll fopoge uone to cropa, Stosl, o fonees, omuged by the exorclae of the ripets havein

gravtad,

Tie piruse, cowiitione anu proviciehs of thig permis ghall fouro bo biw banafit of and

—

5o binoing nson hhe helrs, exegubord, aurdinlekrnbors, suetaspdrs &ud nesigng of tho roapockive

partles hareto.

40F, the vndersiraue has exacubed this insbrumeht this wérd 1oy of

BN GIhagn Wi

;. Januarvy 1940,
. .itnossen by:__ John a. Fonley  Jooal{ B .
i . Jra, L. B. Fonley )sowl( : E B
o ! $T4TR OF OWLGON ‘
’ Y GOUNTY OF GOCS bo: On this day perssnally copea.-ed wefore ma, John A, “onley and nis wile, |

+ Eps. L. B, Fonley, te me knoun to bw the indiviguals desoribod in and tvho executed the \'Jithinf

¢ L ang forepoing instrument, and molnovledred that they aippad the apme as bheir fres and vol-

o “ 4 ¢ untary ach aod desd, for the purpescst tharein muntlonad.

. 5 b efven under my nand sad official sealk this 23rd any of Jowanry, 1940. i
. E !L 4. moreld eallur '
oL wotery rublic for Orogon ) 1
I I Recorsan Apr. 8, 1940, 10306 4., iy Commisafon expirves Auf. w9, 1943 :
I } | L. w. Ogdy, County-&lerk (llotarial seall !
R T : i
| . 62136~ RIGET OF LAY sALHIMED :
St . . [ | RECHIVED OF ...ea'b Gonsk vowor Co., a corporation, One “ollar {41.00) and ofhsr val-
. - . { ' ' wable congideration, for which the underaigmed, G. ¥ Kidblex fBepeby rrant and couvey unbo
. \ i )
_', . — \‘\-.E : e N e ar e e
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‘smid uorpora‘tion, i‘orwet‘, the exolunive right to scongbruct, resonsbruob, oparahe and ma.,m-

tein oloobrio sower linss and all necuysanary poles, how:ry and epplisngesy over emd upon é

w
strip of lond ¥0 feet in wicth, desoribod as follova: N

situsked in the Counvy of Uoas, and bhete of Orogon, Lot 4, Beunbion 24, Townshbp B4

!
iEo.nsh, fanre 1% .as% of the wiliamotbe wgpidian also the tidolond fronting sald lo% 4 a&s
Qi

.I
:

desgribed in aeed recoruvd ln Boolk B A% pago 1a¥, boed Reovrds of Upea County, Cregon,
lamoj Yripinal lesation of powor 1ine subjoct to approval of L. P.Kibler. ;

POCTHER wibh Yhe righk to fell or frim any trdes therann, or upon our adjacﬂnh lanﬂs,l
Ei‘uv ohtaini*r and mainuaininr propor clearances for said lipo; 1nnlud15(r, also, the right of '

i
nroaninp ovor par asjeining lands and t¢ ins: all guys and anchors thereon. !
W wITNEEs oBEREOF, wo have hereunts set owr hunds anc sesls this 22nd dey of lMairch }

I
;
1940, . ;
i| alpnecsou by Go # Kivlox @ } !

; John . Huallen, M. . TwhoIf ;

:,S"&”" OF 0R.50u '
!fGU"ﬂ‘-’ oF NOOS fi: On ®his day personally <pieared before me ¢, £, #ibler to me lkvown to he

: ro individual doseribsr in and who exeonton $he withln and foreroing instroment, and ac mo\*rl.-
':uﬂrnu ti.5 co cirned the name as aie free and voluntary act and doed, for the puxpoaws tnsrain

m 'nidoned,

t

“ivan undor wmy Bapd ana offiolal eesl th¥s 22nd cay of Uarch, 1940,
: Johm ¢. Bullew :
i wobnry piblic for Oregon 4
¢ Lacorden .pr. ik, 1943, 10:00 A2 Ly Commiss.l.on wxpires ilovamhexr 5, 1940 f
1

YL, w, Ondy, County Clark {notarial seal) i
; it
. : !
I i
. BelaT- PRIVATE RIGa OF . AY AND TROE TRIVMING PERMLE .
4

K0 aLL Nl BY TuisE PRELEHTh, Thet Julius Lapsen Zstate of Larshfield, Stabe of i

: Opapon, for and in consiovration of Oun rollars (51,00}, resce’pt whereol 1s hersdy aulcnowlsctpe'}:{,
:: horedy aprresa to aliow Ghe wort Coazt 2ower Co., & Delaware sornoration with prinaipal oi‘iicss}
%ut portland, Oraron, to construet apipormancntly mainbain an zlactric Power Line over, eleng i
: anf noross the following describer property, to-wits
Thet lant gpown as bie Larsen ssbade whileh lics Sesbions #0 and 30, Tvwp. 24 3.0, 12
wewts algo that iand Lyine in seoblen 19, Twp. 25 o B, L #00H. also that land lying in
“ sooblion ¥4, Twp. 24 H5.R. 18 Wil 8ll Ln Yoos County, State of Orepon.

Liote: wripinal loontion of powsr Iine bto he approved by apguht of the above Takata.

and Alao apraus to ailov the Fower Gompany to out down or trim any btrees nocessary to give

proper colesranas for svin Power TLipge ond instell neocessary guya and snchors, wlbh the wnder- ‘f

1
|
]
I
1 stanuior the Powasr Company will o8y for all damape done o erops, steolk, o fences, eaused b)"z
1 i

1 the exercise of tha rignts herein grantud : ;

The rimrbs, eonuibiora any provisions of th’a pormit shall imupe to EBhe bcn@fit of and
ba binding upon the heirs, execubors, aoministrators, Swccoasors anﬂ agasigns S the respadtive :

wapbian hereho.

T STINRTE WERNOF, the undersigned has exaoubogd this instrunsnt this :9th Say n'f
Sapunry 1940, '

i Lithessed by:i__ Tolatsn Kewnagy, Trushes
d Iulia ¢. hunter, Trushes
Tana B. Rogers, Trustee

STHTY OF ORECGON . P
TOUNTY OF COOY &b: On this dmy parsonally appoercd pafore me, Boletta Kermody, dJulla C. - 4k,

f funter and Lona D. Rogers, trusteas of the Juling Iarssn sistae Lo me knovwh to be the 1n~

aividual desorived inand who exacutbed the within and foropdibg instmiment, anﬁ ackno::ledgac‘(
that they signed the some as thelr froo anpd velunjary. aat. iﬂ-’lﬂ daad, for the purpoaas therein

xff _

e,

e




"™ KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned,
: -John' Alvin renley and ﬁe}.en I. Fenley, formerly Helen I. Wescobt,

H . ,.,.husban‘d and -W;Lfa.adhe!!"ginarter i'ei'err‘ed to as grantors, do hereby
.:'g-i-\;ie, grantand cofivey unto Lee J. Sausser and Maybelle B Sausser,
hugiﬁi_m’d ::gmi'-_u'i,fe,-Va..perﬁetu,ai'easeinent to maintain a water storage
- tank at th'e--idcation‘ of the spring é-ituated upon the grantoﬁ‘ property
-fmo}:‘:_e paftiduiariv ﬁje"scf’ibed ‘.',as follows, to.wit;

' - Beéglnning at an iron pilpe et in the grqgn’d‘ in the Section
.:1ine beétween Section 25 and Sectlon 36 of Township' 24 South,
~Range: 13 West of Willamette Meridian, at a point §23,1 feet
‘East of the meander corner between sald sections; thence running

Orth 297.3 feet; thence North 69 degrees 29' West 1B1.5 feet,
-~ thenee South. 76 deg’r_e.ie:s‘ O'West 87.3 feet, thence North 33
;degrees O' West 368.8 feet to the Roosevelt Highway; thence
58 degrees 30' East 42,5 feet along the Highway; thence
O degrees 0Q' Eapt 331.73 feet; thence North 45 degrees
23.3 feet; thence Séuth 63 degrees 15' East 130.6
point. which is M45.9 feet North of the piage of
thence Bast 822.5 feet; thenee South 896.8 feet;
-£83.0 feet; thence Svuth T8 degrees 28! West 102.6
e -North 80 degrees 451 Wast 256.6 Teet; thence
2 degrees 15" West 214.6. feet; thence North 12 degrees
“Went 199,6: feet; thence North 76.8 feet to. the place of
. containlng seventeen aAnd one-half acres, moré or
ated in Iot-1 of Section 25 and Lot 1 of Section 36,

Township 24 South, Range 13 West of Willamette Meridian; .
ot 1dnpr1ngis presently used by the s_x'aritees as tﬁei_r: ‘source
ot wa enfsﬁbﬁii‘ro?*the_sréﬁteeé'-prdperty; more particularly described
‘7?5;_&@11§ﬁ§,'§5:i;£}:i ‘ | ‘ | : .

'~ Beginning &t & polnt .on the'East boundary of the r‘jﬁﬁt of way
of ‘U S/ Highway 101, “§aid point being located 1383 feet East
- and: 321,58 Teet South from an iron pipe set on the East boundary
N of said Highway and on. the Section line 92.2 feet East from
. Yhe meander corner on the line between Sections £5 and 36 of
"t . Township 24 South, Range 13 West of Willamette Meridian,- Coos
_. County, Oregonj thence running South 80 degrees 48' East 258.7
"+ feel, thence South W2-degrees 15' East 157.0 feet, thence South
- 80 degrées 45V Rast 256.6 feet, thence North 78 degrees 20!
- - East 102.6: Teet;, thencé East ‘2@3.0- feet, thence South 25.0 feet
to the Northeast gorner of & tract of land sold July 26, 1946, to
. George'B.: Stovall and Georgena ¥. Stovall, husband and wifte,
_ «+thence South BSLdegreerol West 283.0 feet, thence North 85
" -degrees -30' West 98.T feet, thence North Bl degrees 0! West
299.0 feet, thence South O degrees 15' East 115,5 feet, thence
North 89 dégrees 307 West 300,0 feet, more or less, to the East
boundary of the Highway, thence along sald Highway North §
degrees 351 West 255,90 Peet, more or less, to the place of .
beginiiing, containing 2.16 acres, more or less, located in Lot 1
Ic;\.{i.‘ Section 36, Township 24 Sonth, Range 13 West of Willamette
eridlan, -~ Mgt -

-~
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Said grantees shall have hights of 1ngress and egrecs to go
uoon Tthe grantors' property rfor the purposes of keeping said water
tank and mainbaining sald spring tn repairand said grantees shall
have the right to connect said spring with yhe grantorS"pfapertY
by means of a pipeline buried suffTlciently under the ground so as not
to prevent the gfantors from duitivating or otherwise utilizing said
gréund Tor agricultural purposes, and the grantees shall have the
right to'maintain gald pipeline and further to develop sald spring
to 1ts fullest capacity as a waber supply system.

It belng understood that the grants herein‘grénted by the grantors
to said grantees shall aubomatically expire in the svent said.gpanteea,

their helrs and asaigns,'fail to use sald water from said spring for

a pariod of 5f' years.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have hereuito set their hands
and seals this izf day of August, 1951.

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY QF COO0S

BE 17 REMEMBERED, That on this day of August, 1951, before’
me,; the undersigned, a Notary Public I and for said County and
State, personally appeared the within named Jonn Alvin Fenley and
Helen I. Fenley, formerly Helen I. Wescobt, husband and wife, who
are knowvn to me to be the identical individuals described in.and
who executed the within instrument and-acknowledged to me that they
executed the same freely and voluntarily.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hs
day and year last above written. ”

My Commission Expires:felgis - R6~/75F

Recorded—5opt, 21, 1951 at 11:15 A M.
Georgiannu Vaughan, County Clerk




STATE OF OREGON, )
fus,
County of Coos. }

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this %3 day of March, 1965, before
me, the undersipgned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State,
parsonally appeared the within named HELEN I, FENLEY, & widow, who 1=
known to me to be the identical individuals described in and who exe=-
cuted-the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed
the gdﬁeigpqaly and voluntarily.

\
‘iE IW?S@IMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the
day-and year last above written.

NN it & Hiria

(ﬁnnarial Yeal) Nofary Public for Oregbn
a s My commission expires szaﬁvzﬁz 7
STATE OF WASHINGTON, )

County of224902$mu ;SS-

BE IT REMBMBERED, That on this <& o ddy of ffheeh, 1965, before
me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State,
personally appesred the within named PHERNE E, NELSON and MELVIN 3.
NELSON, husband and wife, who are known to me to be thé identical
indivxduals described in and who executed the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that they executred the same freely and voluntarily,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my nd seal the -
day and year last above written,

(Notarial Seal) Notary Pub ic for Waahington

My commissi.on expires‘—k/# /Zé'é

recorpen. APR S 1985 AT

Fa¥ F. CRABTREE, COUTIY CL»hK

VoL 315‘?.«12425 |




STATEMENT OF TAX ACCOUNT

COOS COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR
COOS COUNTY COURTHOUSE

COQUILLE, OREGON 97423
(541) 396-7725

$-Oct-2019
WALLACE, MICHAEL G. & DEBRA 1.

Tax Account # 182700 Lender Name

Account Status A Loan Number

Roll Type Real Property 1D 1308

Situs Address 66577 NORTH BAY RD NORTH BEND, OR 97459 Inferest To QOct 15,2019

Tax Summary

Tax Tax TFotal Current Interest Disconnt Original Pue

Year Type Due Due Due Available Due Date
208 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 §0.00 $505.70 Nov 15, 2018
2017 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $492.40 Nov 15, 2017
2016 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $479.49 Nov 15, 2016
2015 ADVALOREM $0.00 £0.00 f0.00 $0.00 $469.81 MNov 15, 2015
2014 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 $464.10 Nov 15,2014
2013 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 $73.23 Nov 15, 2013
2012 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 £73.05 Nov L5, 2012
2011 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $621.22 Nov 15,2011
2010 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 30.00 $606.22 Nov 15, 2010
2009 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $592.20 Nov 15, 2009
2008 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $609.94 Nov 15, 2008
2007 ADVALOREM 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $561.94 Nov 15, 2067
2006 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $462.03 Nov 15, 2006
2005 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $460.58 Nov 15, 2005
2004 ADVALOREM $0.00 30,00 $0.00 50.00 $436.13 Nov 15, 2004
2003 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.60 $155.35 Nov 15, 2003

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,063.39




COOS COUNTY ASSESSOR
REAL PROPERTY ACCOUNT NAMES

10/9/2019 2:39:12 PM

Account # 182700
Map 2451325-060-01400
Owner WALLACE, MICHAEL G. & DEBRA L.
PACIFIC NORTHWEST BLDG SPECIALISTS
PO BOX 210
COOS BAY, OR 97420-0024
Name Ownership Own
Type Name " Type Pct
AGENT PACIFIC NORTHWEST BLDG SPECIALISTS 100.00
OWNER WALLACE, MICHAEL G. & DEBRAL. OWNER 1006.00

Page 1 of 1
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jTiCORTITLE INSURANCE N 96 04 0814
, STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

T
Archie A. Mitchelt and Darlené J. Miichelt Uraulor, conveys and wemaits to Michsel G, Wallace aad Debrs E. Willsce, 81
feuisnts by the sntively Gronitez, the fallowing dasoribad néal property fren of encumbrances excopd 3 speaificatly det forth
heigin situated In Coos County, Oregon, 0 wit; .

SEE 'LEGAL DESCRIPY! [ON' SHOWN ON EXHIBIT *4' ATTACHED HERETO AND BY REFERENCE MADE A
PART HEREOF.

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE FPROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIGLATION
OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REQULATIONS, BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT,
“THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROFRIATE CITY OR
_COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES AND TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON
LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30,0930, The ssld propadty ls free from
encumbrances excepl
" "Sea"EXhiblt A Logal Dessription® efisched hereto and by feference Incorporated herefn.

Ths trie constderation for thly conveyance s $182,500.00  {Hero comply with the requirements of ORS 93.030)

Daxlane J, che

State of Orego State of Oregan, County of
The foregoing instrument way acknowledged before o The foregoing tnstruntent wes scknowladged befors me
this _1lghday of _ Apxil L1996 this day of ol
by __~ President
and Secrotary
of

4
corporstion, on beholf of the carporation,

Notary Public for Oregen
My commisston expires:

WARRANTY DEED Thig Space Resexrved for Recorder’e Use

" GRANTOR: Archle A, Mitchel _
." GRANTBE: Michael 3. Walloce : : RECQ&’D_EMQ&

I Ann Wilson,
Until s chiapge is requestsd, all 1ax statements shall bo éob;l;%ounty Clerk, conly
sént to the following eddress; Thewithin Instrument
Michael G Wallace . was fited for record at

P.0. Box 548
North Bend, OR 97459 11#43 uﬂ({s%f‘112/l??6

By : . Jreputy

#pages 3 Foa § 43.00

F46040654

Bscrow No, 6-68-581  Tiths No.6-68-581

After recordlng refum to: AFTER RECORDING
Michael G, Wallacs RETURN T0
P.0. Box _548 Tieer Title Intursnce
-=Horth Beod; OR- 932 © - 1AEN 3 < Hox WO7S
Goud Bay, OF B7420-E213

Tioor Yith [naurshce Compamy
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Norll:‘h 12" 151. Waat 199:,6 fest, thenne Nmth '4?6 B i'aet 4 the plaee af beginning uontaining

s

P

' o seven&.es‘n and- ofie-half- acrﬁa, more Bt 1esa. locaﬁed i‘n Lot 1 of Seﬂﬁi&n 25 !mﬁ Jﬁnt 1 of Section"._
56, Tawnshiip 24 s, R, W, W, raservingﬁ and. excepting frnm the foregoing r-11 ceal and ]
other mining or mineral righta. of an}r Tind . n}p character, togahher it th tre right o Bnter e o

and grnss’ over the foregoing premisea at coﬁ\renienh pod,nts fox- the ‘pu!'pdsB m“ m!.nj.ng sﬁ.‘l.d

proper‘by an'i tor. laying road, trams; rallroa as or» ofher mea.ns of transpcrtntinn flor ccal, :Logs
or obter conunodifiﬂa. whether originaf.ing op ti-le i‘onegding property ‘or oty PROVIDED, I O‘EV“R-
t‘ha’t‘ any-damage to sxisting’ 1mprovémeu-1:a ori tha roregomg pro"ei'ﬁ:r causéd by minin& o1 hy .
1aving out or constructiﬁg “;-os.da ahi, other;righ*‘a-af-way ghnil ba: compenaated far or-a:
beagonihle basis, ’ ‘ Ce
Togethar with all-and sjngulau»E the tanamanrs, hereditamanta and aﬁpﬂrhenancas ' 1
therounto balnnging or in anywise appertai.ning and all righ‘c, t‘.itle and 1ntereut in fmd ta t:he_"
same, ' :

'}30 HAVE AND '1’0 Hf}:{ﬂ} the abovef daanribad [;mntaa and sold premises unto tha Eaid
Juhn ﬂ_lvin Fenley s,nd Lillian Eall-’iﬁ‘enlei husband: and wife t‘heir bairs and- asmgns "é‘raver
"o "JITNEBS WHERREQF Sbrnng & T%acl\ranghton mest Uompe.ny haa uausezi 1ts lawful aor-.

—

porete ssal Lo be l"era\.mt}hf‘fixed anﬂ its name ‘to e hereunbo sn‘bscribed by the ham‘la of its
gom day m.‘ Haveh 1929. e
. - STROHB 5& L‘AGNAUGH’I‘ON TRUST CGMPAHY ')-‘EE"’AI.C
: - . By 1-5. W, HeBarty, Vice President e
e : R {Corporatb Sedl) - LBy & -E, Hutuhinson, Awet, Secrotsry

umf-s of Oi‘agnn foi
(‘o\mty of Multnomah °ss ou this 20 dnfy ‘of l-iarch 1929 berore e anpeared }.{. \{, McGarty nnd

Vice Preaidem} and Asat, Secratary thls ]

:L‘n tha prsﬂ‘*nce of

4. C. Eutchinaon, ‘both to me peraonal'.lxg known, whig” baing c‘l\,ﬂ.ﬁ'r Bworn ﬂiﬁ, Bny that }*a, the saic-

= -

. W, MeCGarty :Ls t]*e Vice Pﬂesident an she thersaid A, G, Hutchinson 1s t;he Asst. Sectzetary
of Strong & Matmaughton Tr\ist Gompany.r the withfm ne.med} ornoration and i:?mt: tl«e padl; affi:red
fio said instrument g the corporate sa{al of aa:ld anrpox’a'c.&.on and that. said inghrument »as

signed and qenled in behalf of said ccrnoration by t”he au’chm ity of iba Boat-d of- f-’ix'ncborsr an{d
anid W, W, voﬂarty and &, G, Hutchins n. ac]mmvledged a 14 1nstm1ment tn ‘be the free act and I

deed of said- corporatio‘n._ .

- i T':STIMQW YIRREOR T h&irefhéféuht'o a'e‘t' ; hand and af‘t‘ixed wy nfficial snal s F

tha claj:and year i‘ipst in this, my certiﬁioate, wri.i*.t n ., !

s ) ' S L S Nokaey Public foy - Oi‘agnn o
Fecordéd .hpr. 1, 19‘29, 11 A M R -Mj’ cofmisklon explires Aug;. 12. 1930
Rebt, R.- ’r’nhaon- unm;y Gle“rlc R I I {Hutn-'lal Saal) L _

{3og8e- - OHOW ATI. HEN B! fr'm?s** Paﬁiﬂfms, That ﬁrt ar L. Meﬁanon, an. unmrrd.etl math 3a

consideration of . Ona Htmd:-ad Dbl'.laff- g0 him paid by‘ E Finbhg do }\ereb}r grant. bnmnim sﬂ 11
and convey unkd sﬁid A, E Finéh haﬂs and a:ﬂsigm, :L hr? f'ol‘lowing x-eal prnparty with bha _

fenpients , heraditmnents and appurt‘m}ances sit'uated bhe Gity’ of I.!arsht'ieid. Uoum:y of Goocf__.

Lot Four {2) m ‘Block "G' e in "Jestern A4, tion to Marﬁhfieldr Gooa Gount'

and Stabs of Oiogon Vounded and’ deackibed-as i‘ollowv ‘5 btmvit* o
i:

s i

a3 per viab of, auid Addition nn.—r on faiﬂ.e an& of‘ recorf 1‘1 the of'f :tce nf the Go ;

' said Goos Counhy, D:csggn. B l’ PRI I
. ; '1‘0 Hava and- to” Ho&d t}\e 4 ove descri’bsd an

D R o

Pinch ‘his hei!‘s anc‘l assigns t‘orever.

absve named granbas, heirs ani asgigh! '::" : e 15
granted promigss, that tre above gmn ol premisss sy

'+ N ST

J#aiz and *.nis heirs, exacutox's and. alim nk

et

granked pvemisas and evsr;gr par
eSS _.__..u_.:ﬂ-.‘ =
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KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, HELEN
I, FENLEY, a widow, and PHERNE E, NELSON and MELVIN B, NELSOMN, husband
and wife,their heirs and assigns, hereinafter referred to as Grantors,
do hereby give, grant and convey unto GILHART J, SHANKEY and MARY L.
SHANKEY, husband and wife, their heirs and asgipns, a4 perpetual ease-
ment to maintain a water gtorage tank at the Location of the spring
situated upon the Grantors' property more particularly described as
follows, to-wit:

Beginning at an iron pipe set in the ground on the section
line between Section 25 and Section 36 of Township 24 South,
Rangsa 13 Weat of the Willamette Meridian, Coos County, Oregon,
at a point 423,1 feet East of the meander corner between said
sactions; thence North 273,0 feet; theénce South 600 15' East
947 .4 feet; thence South 253.8 feet; thence Wast 283.0) feet;
thence South 789 20' West 102,6 fesr; thence North 80° 45!
West 256,6 feet; North 42° 15! West 214,6 feet; thence North
12° 15* West 199.6 feet; thence North 76,8 feet, more or less,
to the point of beginning, containing 8.66 acres, mors or less,
located in Lot 1 of Section 25, and Lot 1l of Section 36, Town~
ship 24 South, Range 13 West of the Willamette Meridian, Coops
County, Oragon;

which =aid spring is presently used by the Grantees as thelr source of
water supply for the Granteeg? propertiy, more particularly described as
follows, to-wit:

Beginning ar & polnt on the Eaast boundary of the right

of way of U,S. Highway, said point being located 138.14

feet East and 321.58 fest South from an iron pipe set on

the East boundary of said Highway and on the Section line

92,2 feet East from the Meander Corner on the line between
Sections 25 and 36 of Township 24 South, Range 13 West of
Willamette Meridian, Coos County, Oregon; rhence running

South 89° 48' East 258.7 feet; rhence South 429 L5' East

157.0 fest, thence South 80° 45' East 256,6 feet: thence

North 78% 201 Eaat 102.6 feet; thence East 283,0 feet;

thence South 25,0 feet tao the Northeast corner of a tract

of land sold July 26, 1946 to George E. Stova&l and Georgena

V. Stovall, husband and wife, thence South 889 0! West 283.0
feet; thence North 89° 30' West 98.7 feet; thence North 84° (!
West 299,0 feet; thence South 0° 15' East 115.5 feet; thence
North 89° 30' West -300.0 feet, more or less, to the East bound-
ary of the Highway; thence along said Highway North 8% 35! YWest
255.9 feet, more or less, to the place of beginning, containing
2,16 acres, more or less, located in Lot 1 of Section 36, Less
mineral and other reservations as set forth in deed from Loritan
Investment Co. to Randall Jacobson and Hilda Jacobson, husband
and wife, recorded Septembar 1, 1942, in Book 143, Page 501,
Deed Recorda, Coos County, Oregon. Also power line right of
way and esasement over roadway until such time as new road can
be bullt by Grantees,

Sald Grantees ghall have rights of ingress and egress to go upon
the Grantors'! property for the purpose of keeping =ajd water tank and
maintaining sald spring in repéir and said Grantees shall have the right
Lo connect sald spring with the Grantors' proparty by means of a pipe-
line buried sufficlently under the ground so as not to prevent the Gran-
tors from cultivating or othérwise utilizing said ground for agricultural
purposes, and the Grantees shall have the right to maintain sajid pipeline
and further to develop said spring to its fullest capacity as a water
supply aystem,

N WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hava hersunto set thelr hands and

1
seals this 34 day of March, 1965, - . '
' - Jsz.n}éépu c‘j’? Do locs  (SEAL)
CHAorna @ 2ok 2 7 (SEAL)
i [ AAb, (SEAL)
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B ASEME'NT _

" FOR VALUE RECEIV‘ED, : KERMIT ANDERSON and CLARICE

B, ANDERSON, husband and Wlf("‘_, her emaiter known as ‘First Parties,’

.do hereby give, grant, and convey unto HELEN L FBNLDY. a amgle

WoImnan, hprexna.{ter known as Second Party, a perpetua.l eagement for

roa& purposes to provide means of ingress and egress over and across
the Fnst Parties' 1ea1 property to the resl property of Sec{md Pa.rty,
sald easement be:mg described as follows.

Begmmng at a po.mt on the Bast line of the
Roosevelt Highway running thru Lot 1 of
-Section 25, Township 24 South, Range 13 .
West of the Willamette Meridian, Coos
County, Orégon, said point being located
MNorth a;distance of 676,41 feet and East a
distance of 2, 00 feet from the Meander corner
between Section 25 and 36, Township 24 Souih,
Range 13 West of the Willainette Meridian;
thence eight feet on each aide of the iollowing
described centerline, to~wit: )
South 13% 27" Bast & distance of 120, 00 {feet -

_South 517 35! Bast a digtance of 243, 05 feet
South 84 42 East a distance of 152, 21 feet
South 55° 34' Fast a distance of 58, 32 feet
South 67" 00" East a2 distance of 149,03 feet.
North 70° 50 East a distance of - 80, 18 feet

.. South 76° 11" Fast a distanoce of 102, 72 feef

- ‘North B0°® G0' East a distance of .49, 14 feet
South 23 30! Bast a distance of 50,40 feet
South 45° 19' West a distance of 188, 00 feet
more of less to the North line of the Second
Pm.ty s property.

e L L i b T T e 55

Said roadway above descnbed is presently emstmg and is bemg used as -

means of ingréss and egress by the Segcond Party to ‘her said residence

and i5 locdted upon. Fi_.r st Parties! property and extends to the property

of the Second Party, deacnbed as foilows to-wit:

Begmnmg at an iron ‘pipé set in the. ground an,

the section line between Sdction 25 and Section

36 of Township 24 South, Range 13 Wast of the
Willamette Meridian, Coos County, Oregon, o

" at a point 423, 1 feet East of the meander corner

 between said sections; thence North 254, 0 feet).

" shence South 60° 157 Bast 947, 4 feet; thence
Scuth 253, 8 feet; thence West 283, 0 feet; thence
South 78° 20' Weat, 102, é feet] thenée North 80°
451 West 256, 6 feets Noxth 427 15" West 214,6
feet; thence North 12* 15! West. 199, 6. faet;
,thence Ngvth 76,8 ieet, moxre or }.ass to the

Ea;aemént -3
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_pomt of bagmmng, contammg 8,66 acres more
or less, located in Lot 1 of Section 25 and Lot 1
of Section 36; Pownship 24 South, Range I3 West
of Willametie Mariduan, Coosg Cc}unty, Oregon, -

The parties hereto agree that m the:.r uge of gaid roadway they

shall not \mreasonably mterier w1th the other and that Second Party, her
heirs, successors, and assigns, do hereby agree to maintain said roadway
at Second Party’'s expense and not to in ahy way alter said roadway without
i:rio‘f consent of First Pax_-ti_gs.: It is further-a.greer’} tha‘é in the eve‘n_t'_F;‘ir st
Parties, their 'heirs,' su‘ccésmrs, and assigr.lsr,' at Vany future time reside
. upon their above defscnbed real property as a-full time resident that the
maintenance cost of said roadway shall be ﬁhared equalily bet\veen the
pa.rtma hereto. . .

It is agreed between the partie's hereto that the rights herein granted
shall be permanent and perpetﬁal.in character a,n& shall be considered as
appurtenant to the Second Pa.rty's propetrty above descnbed

F:rst Pa.rt:.es alsa give and grant to the Second Party a permanent
and p.er-petual Water Lme Easement over and across First Part:.es propertjr'

" to :Eéllow the following course, to-wit:
Begitining at a 9 by § concrete holding tank,
‘said point being located North a distance of
256, 06 feet and East a distance of 824. 50
feet from the Meander corner between Sections
25 and 36," Township 24 South, Range 13 West
of the Willamette Meridian, GCops County,
Oregon; thence South 0° 137 East a distance
of 100,71 feet; thence South 18° 40" West a
distance of 73,00 feet; thence South 36° 36'
West a distance of 91,76 feet] thence Houth
7= &' East a distance of 25 feet movre or lass
to tite North line of the Second Party's property,
It being unde ratood and agreed that said a.bove deacnbed water line
' eatends over property nof; owned by the First Parties and that the easement
herein given by the First Pa.rtms to the Second’ Party ahall extend only to s0
much thereof as crosses the First Farties! propert.y_._ Sa1d water line ease-
ment shall réquire the Second Party to maintain the water line at a reason-

able depth so as not to interfer with the norma.l use of thé surface of the

said perPrt‘j‘. it being understood and agreed f;hat sa:d Water line easement

Hasemeit - 2
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LAGAL DESCRIPTION - BRHIRIT *Af

TITLE INSURANCE

1
1 o
T

PARCEL X1 - : . L

Beginning st an iron pips set 'in the grpind on the Seopion line betwesen Sediion 25
and Saction 36, Towpehip 2¢ Bouth, Rangs 13 Weut of tha Wiliemette Mexidian; Coos - ;
County, Oregem, ut & point 433.1 feok Dast of the pesndsy corner butwean wald : B
gections; thence North 273.0 feety thance gouth 60° 157 East 947.4 Feat; thence
South 253.0 feel; thence Weay 263.0 feats thence South 79° 207 West 102.6 femty
thencd Noxrh 807 48¢ Weot 258.6 featy thence ‘Horth 4320157 Webk 214.6 feat; thenoe
Worth 12°:15! Weént 189.6 fedt thonce North 76.8 fget, more o lena, to the point
of beginning, leceted in Govarmment Lot 1, Section 25 and Government Iot 1 of

- . ggcklon 35, Township 24 South, Range 1% Wast of the Willamstte Meridian, Coce
County, ' Oregon. . . . -
PARCEL XXe¢,. ... ... . R » Co

Beginning at an ixon pipe est in the ground at a point 273.0 feet North and 423.1
foat Bagt of the meander corner hetwesn Ssction 25 and Sdction 36 of Townehip 24
gouth, Range 13 Hest of ths Willamatte Mexidian, Coos County, Orggon; thence North .
24.3 Zeet; thence Noxth €2° 29¢ Hest 161.5 teet; thence sagth 76- ' Hest 87.3
Zost;. thence Noxth 33 04 West 366,8 faet; thenca Noj th 58° 30' Emak 42,5 feet)
thence SButh 40" o East 331.3 feet; thence North 45 Of Eaet 123.3 feot; thence
Bouth 6317 18/ Egs': 130,6 feet; thence Fast 832,85 feet; Lhence South 643.0 foeety
thence Horth 0 18' Reet.947.4 feet, more or lesd, to the point of beginning,
located in Goverdiment Lot 1 of Saction 25 and Ggvarmment. Lot 1 of gectlon 36,
Townohip 24 South, Rangs 13 West of thae Willamette Meridian, Ccoa {ounty, Oxegen.

Tue within deporibed property is subjact to ‘the followings:

Minerals in ingtrument, including the terms and provieiocus thereof,

Remerved by: Strong & MoNaughton Trust Company, a corporation °

Recorded: - April-l, 1325 - N T

Book: .- -'107 Pages 414 .

" padd:; Ragords of Coos County, -Oregon.

“The’ mijerals interest Yeserved or axcepted above. has not been followed oub and

-, dubseguant transactions affocting said interast or taxes levied against game are
. mot xeflected in thin title avidence, - .

IO - Weat Coast Powey Company
" Ravordedi < Aprdl 2, 1940 :
- . Booki 136 )
{Rocordn of Coos County, Oregon.
Fort -~ . elesctrio power line

%an'a_mt':ﬂlil:;: inc:l.udiﬁg the tedms end provisions thexeof,

Page: 10

Rdsement, inc]{\udj.ng the torms and provisions thereof,
Mo, . ‘hee J. Sousser and Maybelle E. Bausser
Racgrded: :September 21, 1951

Booky . - 212 Yage: 438

Racords of Coos Cousty, Oregon. .

Por: watar storage tank

5-60-503 - &




CBTICORTITLE INSURANCE
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- 9%
Eamement, ineluding the teims and proviaions thereof,
oilhart 7. Shanksy and Maxy L. Shankey

Zot .
Recorded: April 9, 198% -
Il

Bopky vage: <24 -

Repotdn of Cood County, Oregon.

For| . -watey storage tank

Tarms and provisions regacrding maintenance as tontained in instrument entitled:
“Basgnunt”, regorded Rugust 23, 1965, bearing Microfilm Reel o, 66-0B-U56E3,
fiecorde of Coos Counky, Oregon. T S

Eawemsnit, inclUding the terma and provisions thereof,

To1 Contyal Lincoln Poople's Ueility Districk, a mundcipal corporation

Racordsd: Fabruayy 19, 1991
Microfilm Reel Ho. 91 b2-0558

“Revords of Coon tounty, Ufegon.

Pox: ) ubility

P N




o
B
5

k

'55~ § = 0585

ghall remain in ;full force-and effect and may be termmated by the First

Pa.l,tles upon writien notice to the Sacond Pa.rty', her he1rs, successors,

and aasigns, should the S8econd Party, her helrs, success‘ors, 'an'd assigns,

have established her own 1ndependent water supply on her owh p1operty,
or in the event Second Party, her heu‘s, successors, and assigne, fails ‘ ) . g
to use said water line for a'period of ten {10} yeara.

C First Part1es gwe and grant fo the Second Party, her hen‘s, - . ' f ;
successors, and assigns, the.right to enter in a.nd upon the Fn:at Parties? . V ;
property for the pulpcse of keéping in repa.u‘ and ma1nta.mmg said Watm |
line, . S : o 1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the par.ti..es have hereunto aat their hands : -{‘;

and seals this _ () day of August, 1965,

il G r_(SEAL)

[szal) 0 T

G

]
Second Party

STATE OF OREGON }
COUNTY OF COOS  }
© August A0, 1965.

Personally appeared the above named A, Kermit Anderson and C}.a,rfgo R,!.O _;"h% ‘ .
Anderson, husband and wife, and Helen I, Fenley, a single woman,, ‘and M oy 'a' '
aclmmvledgeé the foregomg insttwment to be then voluntazy act drfd_.defq ‘3 f? ai
: - Before méi . - ! i, m 9
‘/ ‘ B0 )/ o Y o )
e Mo e 2 N, : . (0% ;

Sfﬂtﬂtﬂ Ol‘%ﬁ:ﬂﬂ 58 Jtary Public for Oregon &\ 6‘[ o

County of 4 r € e N T

1 heraby certify that fe within !nmumens My Commn, Expires: ‘__ S

was filed for record - . )

5

und reca d'esl 'Iii
T LI e K
A

fiia s

i
N

I

e e e b At TRy 4 A o o 28—
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o, PO Box 268 ' BRI : 91 0 o
cions — ot ReEd8POKE  OR 97467 2 0558
Foten 324 {Rev. 3:50) ‘

OVERHEAD -

RIGHT OF WAY EASEMENT RD4747
e Murphy

AL253

HKNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

In consideration on One Dollar (81.00), and other valusble considetation, receipt whereol is hereby acknowiedg d, the undetsigned hereby granis a
p— forn__ W11ty easement _ _ tathe
CENTRAL LINCOLN PEOPLE'S UTILITY DISTRICT, & munkipaleomotation. with the right to place, construct, op and maintain, Inspect, et
repair, replace and keep cleir dlactric power linéd aid commynkeation lines with all mecessary poles, towsrs, wires, cables, buys, unchors, lixtures and
appurtenances attached therelo upon, scross snd dver tive {ollowing desciibed property stuated in Coos County, State of Oregon:

A 30 foot wide utillty easement the centerline of which is more particularly
described as follows: Beginning at a peint located on the West property line of
that parcel described by Microfilm #74-9-104242, being in Secticon 36, Township 24
South, Range 13 WWM, Coos County, Oregon; sald point being South 2 degrees 33
minutes 47 seconds East, 96.84 feet from a 1 1/4 inch iron pipe lying on the West
side of that parcel described my Microfilm #74-9-104242, said iron pipe also lying
on the section line betwesn sectlons 25 & 36; thence, South 78 degrees, 30 minutes,
0% seconds East, 250,15 feet; thence, North 73 degrees 34 minutes, U5 seconds East,
599.74 feet, to a point lying on the East property line.

. s ety
ST

et oo U ey

I, Mary Agn Wilson, County Clerk, certify the

within insfrument was filed for record at

Y03 £ FEB 15 199/

By réae

Hpagés i \"L“; 'f js_S"'; Z-

Grantees shall at all times have the right to fell or frim aay trees thereon, or upon our adjacent lands, for obtaining and proper ¢ for sald

-.' 1 Ll
fine; and grantee shall furiher have the right of full and fres lngress to and egzess from sald property for all plipases herein menfloned. and to remove al any fime
any or all of the poles, towers and/ar wires, <ables, buys, anchots, fixtures and appurtenances from the said property.

Deputy

The rights. conditians and provisions of ihis easement shall Inuné to the benefit of and be binding upon ke helrs, executors, administealors, successors and
assigns of the respective partics hereto,

. Q /é%?;wﬁy Wl
= 74

1N WITNESS WHEREQF, the undersigned has executed this Instrument on this the ;%’ ;
A .CZiguéf;/ ﬁ
. . / ya
D

e Y 27 betaresme, the abave signed individuals, personally appeared
i QQ'#JQ?: Honens: . to me Hnown to be the Individual

desrited 1n and whe execuled the within instamen, and acknowledged that

— e sgned the same e tdis i - fiee and volundary sct
and deed, fir the purposes therein meitloned. ,




AMATED M

er recording etum to:

Michael Wallace

Northwest Building Specialists, Inc.

P.C.Box 210

Coos Bay, OR 97420 AFTER RECOREING RETURN 10

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE COMPANY
Consideration: None

EASEMENT

THIS EASEMENT is made and entered into this ‘ 5 day of June 2006, by and between Michael
Wallace and Debra L. Wallace ("Grantor") and Michael Wallace and Debra L. Wallace ("Grantee").

WHEREAS, Grantor owns the real property herein after the Servient Estate, more particularly
describe as

Beginning at an iron pipe set in the ground ata point 423.1 feet East of the meander corner
between Section 25 and Section 36 of Township 24 South Range 13 West of the Willamette
Meridian, Coos County, Oregon and surveyed by D.L. Buckingham dated February 22 and
23, 1929; thence N 1°49°16” W a distance of 125.76 feet to the 5/8 inch iron rod at the true
point of beginning; thence N 1°49°22” W a distance of 145.81 feet to the 2-1/2 inch iron
pipe; thence N 2°07°59” W a distance of 25.35 feet to a 2-1/2 inch iron pipe; thence N
71°06°42” W a distance of 181.54 feet to a | inch iron pipe; thence S 74°55°53” W a
distance of 87.55 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence N 34°04°07” W a distance of 369.86 feet
to a 5/8 inch iron rod on the easterly boundary of North Bay Road; thence along said road
N 57°25°53” E a distance of 42.62 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence leaving said road S
41°04°07” E a distance of 332.25 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence N 43°55’53" E a
distance of 123.65 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod driven into an iron pipe; thence S 64°49°48”
E a distance of 131.03 feet to a 1-1/4 inch iron pipe; thence N 88°16°41” E a distance of
821.97 feet to a 2:1/2 inch iron pipe over a double shot gun barrel; thence S 1°52°45” E a
distance of 544.39 feet to a 3/4 inch iron pipe; thence S 1°52°45” E a distance of 98.01 fect
to a 2-1/2 inch iron pipe; thence S 1°52°45” E a distance of 253.57 feet to 2 2-1/2 inch iron
pipe over a double shot gun barrel; thence S 88°20°49” W a distance of 280.73 feettoa |
inch iron pin; thence S 76°22°24” W a distance of 102.70 feetto a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence
N 82°31°12” W a distance of 258.00 feet to a 2-1/2 inch iron pipe; thence N 44°04°17” W
a distance of 99.87 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence N 50°44°42” E a distance of 345.01
feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence N 15°17°04” E a distance of 163.23 feet to a 5/8 inch iron
rod; thence N 59°51°08” W a distance of 221.04 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence S
88°08°02” W a distance of 253.98 feet to the true point of beginning.

and;

WHEREAS, Grantee owns the real property know herein after the Dominate Estate, more
particularly describe as:

Beginning at an iron pipe set in the ground at a point 423.1 feet East of the meander corner
between Section 25 and Section 36 of Township 24 South Range 13 West of the Willamette
Meridian, Coos County, Oregon as surveyed by D. L. Buckingham dated February 22 and
23, 1929; thence N 1°49°16” W a distance of 125.76 feet to the 5/8 inch iron rod; thence N
88°08°02” E a distance of 253.98 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence S 59°51°08” E a

Page 10of3 Easement
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distance of 221,04 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence § 15°17°04” W a distance of 163,23
feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence S 50°44°42” W a distance of 345.01 feetto a 5/8 inch iron
rod; thence N 44°04° 17" W a distance of 114.85 feet to a 2-1/2 inch iron pipe; thence N
14°03°51” W a distance of 199.48 feet to a 2-1/2 inch iron pipe; thence N 1°49°22” W a
distance of 76.84 feet to the point of beginning,

and;

WHEREAS, Grantor has the unrestricted right to grant the easement across the Servient Estate for
the benefit of the Dominant Estate;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the
parties agree as follows:

1.  Easement,

a. Grant of Easement. Grantor does hereby grant, assign and set over to Grantee
a perpetual, non-exclusive easement to use a portion of the Servient Estate, described as follows:

An easement for ingress, egress and utilities located in the South half of the Southwest
quarter of Section 25, Township 24 South, Range 13 West of the Willamette Meridian, Coos
County Oregon, described as follows:

Beginning at a point in the center of North Bay County Road, from which a 2-1/2 inch iron
pipe set in the ground at a point 423.1 feet East of the meander corner between Section 25
and Section 36 of Township 24 South Range 13 West of the Willamette Meridian, Coos
County, Oregon as surveyed by D.L. Buckingham dated February 22 and 23, 1929, bears S
34°25°54” E a distance of 826.36 feet; thence along the center line variable width to
property boundary lines S 28°12°26” E a distance of 114,80 feet to the beginning of a
260.44 foot radius curve left; thence along said curve an arc distance of 75.97 feet through
acentral angel of 16°42°50” to a point of tangent; thence S 44°55°16” E a distance of 135.89
feet to the beginning of a 102.31 foot radius curve left; thence along said curve an arc
distance of 79,77 feet through a central angle of 44°40°11” to a point of tangent; thence
along the center line a fixed width of 30 feet either side, S 89°35°26” E a distance of 122.91
feet to the beginning of a 102.31 foot radius curve right; thence along said curve an arc
distance of 42.14 feet through a central angle of 23°35°56” to a point of tangent; thence S
65°59'30" E a distance of, an arc distance of 133.52 feet to the beginning of a 98.79 foot
radius curve left; thence along said curve an arc distance of 90.55 feet through a cental angle
of 52°31°04” to the beginning of a 97,11 foot radius reverse curve right; thence along said
curve an arc distance of 91.01 feet through a central angle of 53°41°45” to the beginning of
a 75.39 foot reverse radius curve left; thence along said curve an arc distance of 43.41 feet
through a central angle of 32°59°40” to the point of a 75.39 foot radius reverse curve right;
thence along said curve an arc distance of 29.98 feet through a central angle of 22°47°09”
to the point of a 46,00 foot radius compound curve right; thence along the center line a fixed
width of 15 feet either side, an arc distance of 97,80 feet through a central angle of
121°49°20” to a point of tangent; thence S 46°48°00” W a distance of 132.52 feet to the
beginning.of a 68.31 foot radius curve left; thence along said curve an arc distance of 30.02
feet through a central angle of 25°10°53”, more or less to the point of ending.

{the “Fasement”)
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b. Use. Grantee shall use the Easement for ingress and egress, and utility service, including
but not limited telephone, power, and cable television, to the “Dominate Estate” described above.

c. Maintenance and Repair. Grantee shall initially put in the driveway however after the
initial installation of the driveway all parties vsing said driveway shali be equally responsible for all
maintenance of, and repair to, the driveway; provided, that Grantor shall be responsible for any maintenance
or repairs occasioned by the acts or omissions of Grantor on the Servient Estate,

d. Appurtenance. The Easement and the rights described herein shall be appurtenant to
and run with the land, and shall bind and enure to the benefit of the immediate parties hereto as well as their
respective heirs, executors, administrators, assigns and successors in interest of the “Dominate Estate”.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have entered into this Easement as of the day
and year first written above,

"Grantor” "Grantee"
f,
Michael Wallace Michael Wallace
"Grantor” "Grantee"
O W W allisx p I W el e
Debra L. Wallace Debra L.Wallace

STATE OF OREGON )
)ss.
County of Coos )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ]b day of June, 2006, by

Michael Wallace and Debra L. Wallace.
N PUBLIC}@@QN

B DANIE?.FIflECmLaEiQ'L
CHELL
STATE OF OREGON )} 94 NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
)ss. 2// COMMISSION NO. 375207
) . Y COMMISSION EXPIRES DEC. 4, 2007

County of Coos

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this I L ) _ day of June, 2006, by
Michael Wallace and Debra L. Wallace. KQ

N,

NOTARY-PUBEICTOR O N

QFFICIAL SEAL

¥y DANIELLE M MITCHELL

% NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 375207

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DEC. 4, 2007

COOS COUNTY CLERK, OREGON TOTAL $36.00 06/20/2006  #2006-8218
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Recorded at the request of:

: AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO
After recording return to: FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE COMPANY

Michaed Walace
PO B D
l < 20

MEMORANDUM OF CONTRACT OF SALE

DATED: 21 = 2006

BETWEEN: Michael G. Wallace and Debra L. Wallace (Seller)

AND: Pacific Northwest Building Specialists, Inc., an Oregon
corporation (Purchaser)

Pursuant to a Contract of Sale dated 5 -2 , 2006, Seller sold to
Purchaser Seller’s interest in that certain property in Coos County, Oregon,
more particularly described in attached Exhibit A. If not earlier paid, all

amounts owed under the Contract of Sale shall be due and payable on
F~21 2011

The true and actual consideration for this conveyance is $375,000,

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING
FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON’S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 197.352,
THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS
INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS.
BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE
TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING
DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS
AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30,930 AND TO INQUIRE
ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 197.352,

Until a change is requested, all tax statements shall be sent to the
following address:

Pacific Northwest Building Specialists, Inc.
P.O, Box 210
Coos Bay, OR 97420

Property Tax Account No. _[$27.01/i%3%.91/1%27.00

MEMORANDUM OF CONTRACT OF SALE - 1
CUOS COUNTY CLERK, OKEGUN TOTAL $41.00 04/18/2007  #2007-4924
[ERRL L. (URL, CCL, COUNTY CLERK 02: 58P i GF y




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Memorandum of
Contract of sale to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

Seller: Purchaser:

Pacific Northwest Building
Specialists, Inc.

byl tyhellee vy P b (S0 P
Michael G, Wallace Milhael G. Wallace, President

Debra L. Wallace

STATE OF OREGON )
} ss.
County of Coos )

On this & P day of n’blb usT , 2006, personally appeared the above
named Michael G, Wallace and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his

voluntary act and deed. Q/\
. T OFFICIAL SEAL ﬁ
! GReRdy DANIELLE M MITCHELL

@ -.

OREGON
NOIAASP(SSPOBII‘:;%IO 375207 Notary Public for Or

\‘%‘l’ COMMISSION EXPIRES BEC. 4, 2007 My Commission EX ires:

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.
County of Coos )

On this &E day of MLMST , 2006, personally appeared the above
named Debra L. Wallace and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her
voluntary act and deed.

“‘ DANIELLE M MITC O /7
LE M MITCHELL

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON v/\

COMMISSION NO. 375207 Notary Public for Orpgon

MY CORSAISSION EXPIRES DEC, 4, 2007 My Comimission Expires:

r-ﬂ-")".\‘ T
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tay

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.

County of Coos )

On this &PTday of _Aluusr , 2006, personally appeared the above
named Michael G. Wallace as President of Pacific Northwest Building Specialists,
Inc. and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his voluntary act and deed.

QFFICIAL SEAL A /\

DANIELLE M MITCHELL '
2 NOTARY PUBLIC - GREGON Notary Public for Ore

COMMISSION NO. 375207 My Commission Expires:
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DEC. 4, 2007

MEMORANDUM OF CONTRACT OF SALE - 3
CUUS COUNTY CLERK, UREGON TOTAL $41.00 04/18/2007  #2007-4924
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Exhibit A

14 ACRE PARCEL DESCRIPTION

Beginning at an iron pipe set in the ground at a point 423.1 feet East of the meander corner
between Section 25 and Section 36 of Township 24 South Range 13 West of the Willamette
Meridian, Coos County, Oregon as surveyed by D.L. Buckingham dated February 22 and 23,
1929: thence N 1°49'16" W a distance of 125.76 feet to the 5/8 inch iron rod at the true point of
beginning: thence N 1°49'22" W a distance of 145.81 feet to the 2-1/2 inch iron pipe; thence N
2°07'59" W a distance of 25.35 feet to a 2-1/2 inch iron pipe; thence N 71°06'42" W a distance of
181.54 feet to a 1 inch iron pipe; thence S 74°55'53" W a distance of 87.55 feet to a 5/8 inch iron
rod: thence N 34°04'07" W a distance of 369.86 feet to a 6/8 inch iron rod on the easterly
boundary of North Bay Road; thence along said road N 57°256'53" E a distance of 42.62 feetto a
5/8 inch iron rod: thence leaving said raad S 41°04'07" E a distance of 332.25 feet to a 5/8 inch
iron rod; thence N 43°55'53" E a distance of 123.65 feet to a §/8 inch iron rod driven into an iron
pipe; thence S 64°49'48" E a distance of 131.03 feet to a 1-1/4 inch iron pipe; thence N 88°16'41"
E a distance of 821.97 feet to a 2-1/2 inch iron pipe over a double shot gun barrel; thence S
1°52'45" E a distance of 544.39 feet to a 3/4 inch iron-pipe; thence S 1°52'45" E a distance of
98.01 feet to a 2-1/2 inch iron pipe; thence S 1°52'45" E a distance of 253.57 feetto a 2-1/2 inch
fron pipe over a double shotgun barrel; thence S 88°20'49" W a distance of 280.73 feetto a 1
inch iran pin; thence S 76°22'24" W a distance of 102,70 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence N
82°31'12" W a distance of 258.00 feet to a 2-1/2 inch iron pipe; thence N 44°04'17" W a distance
of 99.87 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence N 50°44'42" E a distance of 345.01 feet to a 5/8 inch
iron rod; thence N 15°17'04" E a distance of 163.23 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence N 59°61'08"
W a distance of 221.04 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence S 88°08'02" W a distance of 253.98 feet
to the true point of beginning.

C00S COUNTY CLERK, OREGON  TOTAL $41.00
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After recording return to: Michael Wallace No change in Tax Statements
P.O. Box 210
Coos Bay, OR 97420

The trie and actual consideration of this conveyance is $ none
EASEMENT AGREEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Michael G, Wallace and Debra L. Wallace, Grantor,
conveys to Pacific Northwest Building Specialists, Inc., an Oregon Corporation, Grantee, a perpetual,
nonexclusive easement and right-of~way for ingress and egress.

WHEREAS, the casement shall be 14 feet in width., 7 feet either side of the existing centerline of roadway,
over and across the Grantor’s propetty described in Microfilm Reel 96-04-0614 (Parcel t) and Property
Line Adjustment Deed per Inst. No. 2006-4767, Coos County Deed Records. Said property is located in the
South half of the Southwest quarter of Section 25, and the North half of the Northwest quarter of Section
36, Township 24 South, Range 13 West of the Willamette Meridian, Coos County, Oregon.

WHEREAS, the easement is appurtenant to the Grantee’s property described in Inst. No. 2007-4924, Coos
County Deed Records.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE
ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 710 11,
CHAPTER 424, OREGON AWS 2007, THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN
THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING AND
ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH
THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING
TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY
THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR
FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.530 AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.30§ TO 195336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO L1, CHAPTER
424, OREGON LAWS 2007.

4
Dated this éiw’" day of_&@_d 2009.
GRANTOR:MJJ //(jx%cc

Michael G. Wallace Debra L. Wallace

State of OREGON, County of Coos  )ss. W 2009

Personally appeared before me the above named Michael G. Waliace and Debra L.
Wallace, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act and deed. Before
me:

Notary Public for Oregon

@AIL DAWN WATSON
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
409880

COOS COUNTY CLERK, OREGON TOTAL $41.00 09/30/2009  #2009-3882
TERRI L. TURL, CCC, COUNTY CLERK . 01:08PM 1 0F1




"Recorded by Ticor Tile insurance Company as an
accommodetien only. NO fiabllity Is acoepled for the
condition of tille or for the validity, sufficlency,

or effct of this document.
After recording return to: Federal National Mortgage Association No change in Tax Statements
Int’l Plaza 11, 14221 Dallas Pkwy, Ste 100 -
Dallas, TX 75254 OO0 2425
AFTER RECORDING
RETURN TO

The true and actual consideration of this conveyance is $ 00.0 0 | Ticor Title Insurance

400 West Anderson Ave - Box 1075
Coos Bay, OR 97420-0233
WELL, WELL HOUSE AND WATERLINE EASEMENT

NOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Pacific Northwest Building Specialists, Inc., an Oregon
Corporation, Grantor, conveys to Federal National Mortgage Association, Grantee, a perpetual, exclusive
easement for a well, well house and water line.

WHEREAS, this easement is located in the Soutb half of the Southwest quarter of Section 25, Township 24
South, Range 13 West of the Willamette Meridian, Coos County, Oregon, on a parcel of land described per
Inst. No. 2007-4924, Coos County Deed Records.

WHEREAS, The well and well house are described as beginning at the northerly most corner of the well
house, located North 73° 18" E a distance of 394.2 feet, more or less, from the 2-1/2 inch iron pipe known
as the point of beginning for that parcel of land described per Inst. No. 2007-4924, Coos County Deed
Records; thence South 43° 42° East along said building a distance of 12.6 feet; thence South 46° 18’ West
along said building a distance of 10.6 feet; thence North 43° 42° West along said building a distance of 12.6
feet; thence North 46° 18 East along said building a distance of 10.6 feet to the point of beginning. The
easement shall include a reasonable area around the well house for periodic building maintenance and
repairs.

WHEREAS, the water line shall be 12 feet in width, 6 feet either side of the center line described as
follows: beginning at the well which is located North 74° East a distance of 390.7 feet, more or less, from
the 2-1/2 inch iron pipe known as the point of beginning for that parcel of land described per Inst. No.
2007-4924, Coos County Deed Records; thence South 54° West along and existing water line, a distance of
44 feet, more or less, to a point on the noriherly boundary of that parcel of land described per Inst. No.
2010-615, Coos County Deed Records.

WHEREAS, the easement is appurtenant to the Grantee’s property described in Inst. No. 2010-615, Coos
County Deed Records.

Dated this ‘ D‘W‘ day of . 2010.

GMNTOR:MW
Michael G. Wallace, President

Pacific Northwest Building Specialists, Ing,

State of OREGON, County of Coos  )ss.

This instrument was acknowledged before me on / O: 20/ , 2010 by Michael G.
Wallace as President of Pacific Northwest Building ‘Specialists, Inc.

otary Public for Oregon

OFFICIAL SEAL
DENISE MATESKI
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. mazgémw
C00S COUNTY CLERK, OREGON 06/10/2010 03:25: 11PN mcomM]SSiDNEXPmESGGTOBE ]
TERRY L. TURI, €CC, COUNTY CLERK 0 23:25: 117

TOTAL $41.08
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